DATE  10/02/2008 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000027393
APPLICANT PEGGY EDGLEY PHONE 386.752.0580
ADDRESS 590 SW ARLINGTON BLVD. STE 113 LAKE CITY i 32025
OWNER WINDY ROSSIN PHONE 386.758.3524
ADDRESS 590 NW ROSSIN COURT LAKE CITY FL_ 32025
CONTRACTOR DOUG EDGLEY PHONE 386.752.0580
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 90-W TO LAKE JEFFERY.TR TO ROSSIN COURT.TR(IST R PAST NASH
ROAD ON L) TO THE VERY END ON L.
TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD/UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 137450.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 1856.00 TOTAL AREA  2749.00 HEIGHT 19.10 STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6'12 FLOOR CONC
LAND USE & ZONING A-3 MAX. HEIGHT 35
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCEL ID 15-35-16-02144-018 SUBDIVISION
LOT BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES  6.00
R282811326 N\ Ef-i_J- d):("/"?’ ‘g/// ~
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number  \ 790 A’pplicantﬁOwner/@ontraclor
PRIVATE 08-632N BLK HD N
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident
COMMENTS: 1 FOOT ABOVE PRIVATE ROAD. NOC ON FILE.
Check # or Cash 413
FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY Enitacinl
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor
date/app. by : date/app. by
Electrical rough-in .
¥ Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.0O. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking. electricity and plumbing Pool
) date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 690.00 CERTIFICATION FEE § 13.75 SURCHARGE FEE § 13.75
MISC. FEES $ 0.00 ZONING C .FEES$ 50.00 FIREFEES 0.00 WASTE FEE $§
FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FE OOD ZONE FEE $ 25.00 CULVERTFEE $ TOTAL FEE 792.50
INSPECTORS OFFICE \ CLERKS OFFICE -
A ' L

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
NTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.”

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED WITHIN

180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE. OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR A

PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN APPROVED INSPECTION

EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE IN ACTIVE PROGESS WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN

APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.




wirdy Rosscn g pffmﬂf'#z73g3

Mark Disosway, P.E.
POB 868, Lake City, FL 32056, Ph 386-754-5419, Fax 386-269-4871

29 October 2008
Building and Zoning, Columbia County, Florida

Re: Site Evaluation, Rossin, Wendy Residence, NW Rossin Ct, Lake City, FL 32055,
Tax ID: 15-38-16-02144-018, Columbia County, FL

Dear Building Inspector:

The elevation of the finished floor, approx 8” above natural grade at the SE corner of the house, 20" above natural grade
at the SW corner of the house, 10" above natural grade at the NE comner of the house, and 26" above natural grade at the
NW corner of the house, as staked by builder, is less than one foot above the elevation of the county road, Rossin Ct. at a
point immediately in front of the house.

Based on topo maps, FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, and visual inspection the proposed finished floor elevation is at
an adequate elevation to avoid flooding.

Flood Zone of Home Site: Zone X; Based on the FEMA rate map, attached.
Home Site Natural Grade, Elevation: about 155 - 160 ft; Based on topo map, attached.

Zone A flood zone: A large area of flood zone A to the west of the home site is at about 150’ elevation based on the topo
map and FEMA map and leads to a creek to the north.

Proposed Finished Floor Elevation: 8" above existing grade at the SE corner.

Observations: This house is higher, about 5 — 10 ft, than nearby Zone A to the west. There is a continuous downward path
to the Zone A and from there down the creek to nearby elevations as low as 125' or 30" lower than natural grade at the
home site.

The finished floor elevation must be minimum 6" above finished grade per FBC2004. The finished grade should slope
down from that elevation for another 6” within 12 feet away from the house in all directions so that all runoff drains away
from the house. The owner must maintain the swales, slopes, and ditch to provide free drainage to the creek and prevent
any possibility of storm water backing up into the house.

The owner should be aware that if free drainage is not maintained thru fields and across roads and thru culverts to the
river, or if future development in the area causes increased storm water run off, or if rainfall occurs with greater flooding
effect than the design storm, the level of the nearby Zone A could rise higher than anticipated and his house would be
more susceptible to flooding.

Sincerely,

fid (L
2200708

Mark Disosway, PE

| Project No. 805201 One Foot Above Road Page 1 of 5 Mark Disosway, P.E. - N0.53915 |
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R403.1 General.

All exterior walls shall be supported on continuous solid or fully grouted masonry or concrete footings, wood foundations, or other approved structural
systems which shall be of sufficient design to accommodate all loads according to Section R301 and to transmit the resulting loads to the soil within the
limitations as determined from the character of the soil. Footings shall be supported on undisturbed natural soils or engineered fill.

R403.1.1 Minimum size.

Minimum sizes for concrete and masonry footings shall be as set forth in Table R403.1 and Figure R403.1(1). The footing width, W, shall be based on the
load-bearing value of the soil in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Spread footings shall be at least 6 inches (152 mm) in thickness. Fooling projections, P,
shall be at least 2 inches (51 mm) and shall not exceed the thickness of the footing. The size of footings supporting piers and columns shall be based on
the tributary load and allowable soil pressure in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Footings for wood foundations shall be in accordance with the details set
forth in Section R403.2, and Figures R403.1(2) and R403.1(3).

R403.1.4 Minimum depth.

All exterior footings shall be placed at least 12 inches (305 mm) below the undisturbed ground surface.

R403.1.5 Slope.

The top surface of footings shall be level. The bottom surface of footings shall not have a slope exceeding one unit vertical in 10 units horizontal (10-percent
slope). Footings shall be stepped where it is necessary to change the elevation of the top surface of the footings or where the slope of the bottom surface of
the footings will exceed one unit vertical in ten units horizontal (10-percent slope).

R403.1.6 Foundation anchorage.

When braced wall panels are supported directly on continuous foundations, the wall wood sill plate or cold-formed steel bottom track shall be anchored to
the foundation in accordance with this section.

The wood sole plate at exterior walls on monolithic slabs and wood sill plate shall be anchored to the foundation with anchor bolts spaced a maximum of 6
feet (1829 mm) on center. There shall be a minimum of two bolts per plate section with one bolt located not more than 12 inches (305 mm) or less than
seven bolt diameters from each end of the plate section. Bolts shall be at least ¥z inch (12.7 mm) in diameter and shall extend a minimum of 7 inches (178
mm) into masonry or concrete. Interior bearing wall sole plates on monolithic slab foundations shall be positively anchored with approved fasteners. A nut
and washer shall be tightened on each bolt to the plate. Sills and sole plates shall be protected against decay and termites where required by Sections
R319 and R320. Cold-formed steel framing systems shall be fastened to the wood sill plates or anchored directly to the foundation as required in Section
R505.3.1 or R603.1.1.

Exception: Foundation anchor straps, spaced as required to provide equivalent anchorage to ¥-inch-diameter (12.7 mm) anchor bolts.

R403.1.6.1 Reserved.

R403.1.7 Footings on or adjacent to slopes.

The placement of buildings and structures on or adjacent to slopes steeper than 1 unit vertical in 3 units horizontal (33.3-percent slope) shall conform to
Sections R403.1.7.1 through R403.1.7 4.

R403.1.7.1 Building clearances from ascending slopes.

In general, buildings below slopes shall be set a sufficient distance from the slope to provide protection from slope drainage, erosion and shallow failures.
Except as provided in Section R403.1.7.4 and Figure R403.1.7.1, the following criteria will be assumed to provide this protection. Where the existing slope
is steeper than one unit vertical in one unit horizontal (100-percent slope), the toe of the slope shall be assumed to be at the intersection of a horizontal
plane drawn from the top of the foundation and a plane drawn tangent to the slope at an angle of 45 degrees (0.79 rad) to the horizontal. Where a retaining
wall is constructed at the toe of the slope, the height of the slope shall be measured from the top of the wall to the top of the slope.

R403.1.7.2 Footing setback from descending slope surfaces.

Footings on or adjacent to slope surfaces shall be founded in material with an embedment and setback from the slope surface sufficient to provide vertical
and lateral support for the footing without detrimental settlement. Except as provided for in Section R403.1.7.4 and Figure R403.1.7.1, the following setback
is deemed adequate to meet the criteria. Where the slope is steeper than one unit vertical in one unit horizontal (100-percent slope), the required setback
shall be measured from an imaginary plane 45 degrees (0.79 rad) to the horizontal, projected upward from the toe of the slope.

R403.1.7.3 Foundation elevation.

On graded sites, the top of any exterior foundation shall extend above the elevation of the street gutter at point of discharge or the inlet of an approved
drainage device a minimum of 12 inches (305 mm) plus 2 percent. Altemate elevations are permitted subject to the approval of the building official,
provided it can be demonstrated that required drainage to the point of discharge and away from the structure is provided at all locations on the site.
R403.1.7.4 Altemate setback and clearances.

Altemate setbacks and clearances are permitted, subject to the approval of the building official. The building official is pemmitted to require an investigation
and recommendation of a qualified engineer to demonstrate that the intent of this section has been satisfied. Such an investigation shall include
consideration of material, height of slope, slope gradient, load intensity and erosion characteristics of slope material,

R403.1.8 Foundations on expansive soils.

Foundation and floor slabs for buildings located on expansive soils shall be designed in accordance with Section 1805.8 of the Florida Building Code,
Building.

Exception: Slab-on-ground and other foundation systems which have performed adequately in soil conditions similar to those encountered at the building
site are permitted subject to the approval of the building official.

R403.1.8.1 Expansive soils classifications.

Soils meeting all four of the following provisions shall be considered expansive, except that tests to show compliance with Items 1, 2 and 3 shall not be
required if the test prescribed in Item 4 is conducted:

1 Plasticity Index (PI) of 15 or greater, determined in accordance with ASTM D 4318.

2 More than 10 percent of the soil particles pass a No. 200 sieve (75 mm), determined in accordance with ASTM D 422,

3. More than 10 percent of the soil particles are less than 5 micrometers in size, determined in accordance with ASTM D 422,
4, Expansion Index greater than 20, determined in accordance with ASTM D 4829.

| Project No. 805201 One Foot Above Road Page 2 of § Mark Disosway, P.E. - No.53915 |
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Columbia County Building Permit Application

| For Office Use Only _ Application #_(>50% 5() _ Date Received __ /24 _By®/_Permit# 27393

Zoning Official @L& Date®) (0% Flood Zone __Land Use _&Zoning __A-K_
FEMA Map # 4[/4 Elevation_ /4~ HFE[‘Q'P[ vd-": /River #//A __Plans Examiner 4O Date? - 2%-%5

Comments

4/N'OC zEA .Afeed or PA Site Plan - State Road Info — Parent Parcel #

= Dev Permit # c In Floodway o Letter of Auth%m Contractor o F W Camp. letter

IMPACT FEES: EMS_ 22388  Fire 2 7563 com_“703./C _ RoadiCode_2), 97¢.2 /.7/4

School 7/, $90.0/ __ =TOTAL /3,1043@7

Septic Permit No. O?‘C’j‘)‘")‘) Fax _386-752-4904
Name Authorized Person Signing Permit _KIMMY EDGLEY- 1‘5550) Se_Phone 386-752-0580
Addre35590 SW ARLINGTON BLVD SUITE 113 LAKE CITY FL 320 :

- 758 -935LY%
Owners Name _ WINDY ROSSIN Phone _ 386-365-3587 .
911 Address 590 NW ROSSIN CT, LAKE CITY FL 32055
Contractors Name EDGLEY CONSTRUCTION CO DIV OF CEE BAS INfone 386-752-0580

Address 590 SW ARLINGTON BLVD SUITE 113 LAKE CITY FL 32025

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address_ WINDY ROSSIN

Bonding Co. Name & Address N/A

Architect/Engineer Name & AddressMARK DISOSWAY P.E., P.O. BOX 868, LAKE CITY FL 32056
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address FFSB, P.O. BOX 2029, LAKE CITY FL 32056

Circle the correct power company - FL Power & Light/ - Clay Elec. - Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progress Energy

——

=MNEW) —
Property ID Number 15-35-16-02144-018 Estimated Cost of Construction _$165,000.00
Subdivision Name__ N/2A Lot Block Unit Phase _

Driving Directions __ HWY 90 W, TR ON LAKE JEFFERY RD, TR ON ROSSIN COURT (FIRST

RIGHT PAST NASH RD ON LEFT) TO END ON LEFT

Number of Existing Dwellings on Property  N/A

Construction of _RESIDENTIAL HOME W Total Acreade 6 | lotSize
Doyouneeda - Culvert Permit or Culvert Waiver or, CIV an Exisfing Drive Tm‘al Bu n/ Height_L‘EL_l_'L -

Actual Dlstande of Structure from Property Lines - Front 215 Side 855" Side (1’7/, Rear 2

Number of Stories 1 Heated Floor Area 1856 Total Floor Area _ 2749 Rool Ph‘ch 6_/ 1_2 .

, Rash .7 .

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | centify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards
of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

-~ _Tlx_/ C/d//ﬁc[ ;_(_f-é"l' MESSASE w/ PévGy 10 (08



Edgley Construction Company
590 SW Arlington Blvd, Suite 113
Lake City, Florida 32025

TELEPHONE 386-752-0580 FAX # 386-752-4904

~

October 2. 2008

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Doug Edgley, give permission for Peggy Edgley to sign and pickup building permits
for Edgley Construction Co.

Respectfully,

Ve _,,ﬁ_” z
L, (-’74'
Doug Edgley .~
Contractor

cc: file
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, Made this E&y of September, 2008, between
CLARENCE H. ROSSIN, who does not reside on the property, whose address
is 567 NW Rosmin Court, Lake City. Florida 32055, Grantor, and WINDY R.
ROSSIN, whose address is also 567 NW Rossin Court, Lake City, Florida

32055, Grantee,
WITNEGSSETH:

That said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND
NO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable considerations to
said Grantor in hand paid by said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said Grantee. and
Grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever, all of Grantor's
undivided interest in the following described land, situate. lying and
being in COLUMBIA County, Florida, to-wit:

SEE SCHEDULE A ATTACHED HERETO.
[Tax parcel number 15-38-16-02144-000 (cutout) ]

SUBJECT TO: Taxes for 2008 and subsequent years; restrictions and
easements of record:; and easements shown by the plat of said property.

And Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land and
will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal the
day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

! «
W—-
CE H. ROSSIN

Instrument Prepared By:
EDDIE M. ANDERSON, P.A.

STATE OF FLORIDA o P. O. Box 1179
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA Lake City, Florida 32056-1179
The foregoing instrument wae acknowledged be LH'hday of
September, 2008, by CLARENCE H. ROSSIN. He is fﬁﬁ?mm or
he produced as identjficati
(Notarial Seal) %%,  momer) wapen Notary Public
- « Y COMUISSION i DD 687722 My Commission Expires:

EXPIRES: October 21, 2011
e Bresied Thvw Budgel Notory Sprvices



SCHEDULE A to WARRANTY DEED

ROSSIN to ROSSIN

COMMENCE ot the Northeast corner of the Southeast 1/4
of Section 15, Township 3 South, Ronge 16 East,
Columbia County, Florida and run South 0071836 West
glong the Eost line of said Section 15 o distonce of
419.76 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence continue
South 00718'36™ West olong said East line nf Section 15 o
distance of 246.63 feet fo the Southeast corner of the
South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of
the .Southeast 1/4 of Section 15; thence Soulh 89°44'a4”
West along the South line of aaid Sauth 1/2 of the
Northeast 1/4 of the Northeost 1/4 of the Southeost

~ 1/4 of Section 15 g dislonce of 672.97 feet fo the
Southwest corner of the South 1/2 of ihe Northeost 1/4
of the Northeost 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section
13, being also the Southeost corner of the Northwest 1/4
of the Northeost 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section
15; thence continue South B4'44'44" West along the
South. line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of
the Southeast 1/4 of Seclion 15 o distance of 166.02
feet; thence North 0018'29" Enst o distance of 333.45
fect: thence North 89°44’41" Fost o distonce of 167.65
feel 1o o point on the West line of the South 1/2 of the
Northeost 1/4 of the Northeost 1/4 of the Southeast
1/4 of Section 15: thence continue North 89'44'41" Eost
@ distance of 461.33 feet: thence South DOMIR'36" West o
distance of 86.65 feet; thence North B247°48" Eost o

distonce of 210.02 feet to ihe POINT OF BEGINNING,
Containing 6.00 acres. more or less

|



Application for Onsite Sewage Disposal System
Construction Permit. Part II Site Plan

Permit Application Numbex : 49- b33 -O
ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH UNIT
ROSSINYCR 07-4395
Vacant
- -528 ' o $ T | Waterline Nozrth
87" P
85! i ) il . Cccupied
7 ~|” uvnpaved drive - ﬁg?_i to
210
i ' -
TBM is nail in
10" pine
Vacant t
it
i

220' to easement

210" _
Occupied >
>75" to well

Slight slope

Vacant
l i
- = — —J 1 inch = 50 feet
2.7 - .
Site Plan Submitted By m& y te ‘72 /P
Plan Approved Not Approved - Dajpgl 16

2 —————=




COLUMBIA COUNTY 9-1-1 ADDRESSING

P. (). Hox 1787, Lake City, FL 32056-1787
PIIONFE: (386) 758-1125 * FAX: (385) 758-1365 *® Email: ron_crofi@eolumbiaconaryfla.vom

Addressing Maintenance

To maintain the Countywide Addressing Policy you musi makc application for a 9-1-1
Address at the time you apply for a building permit. The cstablishcd standards for
assigning and posting numbers to all principal buildings, dwellings, businesses and
industries are containod in Columbin County Ordinance 2001-9. The addressing system is
to ensble Emergency Service Agencics o locate you in an emergency, and to assist the
United States Postal Servioe and the public in the timely snd cfficient provision of
scrvices to residents and businesses of Columbia County.

DATE REQUESTED: 9/11/2008 DATE ISSUED: 9/15/2008

ENHANCED 9-1-1 ADDRESS:
580 NW  ROSSIN CT

LAKE CITY FL 32058
PROPERTY APPRAISER PARCEL NUMBER:

15-35-16-02144-018
Remarks:

Address Issucd By
C ia County 9-1-1 Addressing / GIS Department

NOTICE: THIS ADDRESS WAS ISSUED BASED ON LOCATION
INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM THE REQUESTER. SHOULD,
AT A LATER DATE, THE LOCATION INFORMATION BE FOUND
TO BE IN ERROR, THIS ADDRESS IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.



HALL’S PUMP & WELL SERVICE, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN 4°-6" WELLS

DONALD AND MARY HALL

904 NW Main Blwe

June 12, 2002

NOTICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS

Please bhe advised that due to the new building codes
we will use a large capacity diaphram tank on all new
wells. This will insure a minimum of one (1) minute
draw down or ons (1) minute refili. If a smaller
diaphram -tank is used then we will install a cycle
stop valve which will produce the same results.

If you have any guestions. please feel free to call
our office anytime.

Thank yoi;?
Donaid D. ﬁalg

DDH/ j
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NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

The undersigned hereby gives notice that improvements will be made
to certain real property, and in accordance with Section 713, Fla. Stat.,
the following information is provided in this NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: SEE SCHEDULE A ATTACHED HERETO.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS: Construction of dwelling

OWNER AND ADDRESS: WINDY R. ROSSIN
687 NW Winfield Street
Lake City, Florida 32055

OWNER’S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Fee simple

Ins}: 12016554 Date:9/8/2008 Time:8:53 AM
ﬂc P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County Page 1 of 2 B:1157 P:2781

FEE SIMPLZ TITLE HOLDER: Owner

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS: SURETY AND ADDRESS (if any):
Edgley Construction Company
590 SW Arlington Blvd, Suite 113 NONE (no bond)

Lake City, Florida 32025

LENDER: First Federal Bank of Florida
4705 West U.S. Highway 90
Post Office Box 2029
Lake City, Florida 32056

Name and address of person within the State of Florida designated
by owners upon whom notices or other documents may be served as provided
by Section 713.13(1) (a) (7), Florida Statutes: THE OWNER.

In addition to herself, Owner designates FIRST FEDERAL BANK OF
FLORIDA, 4705 West U.S. Highway 90; Post Office Box 2029, Lake City,
Florida 32056 to receive a copy of the Lienor's Notice as provided in
Section 713.13(1 Floridg, tes.

(B)

7 ;OLUMBIA W

TATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF GOLUI S aaGUiT
?HEREBY CERTIFY. that the above and foregoing ***_Q‘\% ---- 00‘;%’

: ) inal filed in this office. ; .,

EEL&T%"EL&‘B%&‘.%‘{?%F COURTS § g '3‘ %‘% ROSSIN

N Locon e = (8ol st

: aputy Clerk L P BV - & £ This Instrument Was Prepared By:
_ og- A8 XA S Eddie M. Anderson, P.A.

Date X7 Ay Post Office Box 1170
STATE OF FLORIDA w COUNS e Lake City, Florida 32056
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA e

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of
September,a}iﬂi by @JNDY R. ROSSIN. She is personally known to me or she
produced as identification.

el

" “YMJHEALWALDEN Notary Public
2 *Bégg?$MIwNna My commission expires:
'n;an’l&* Bnndeum-wm?s’ 2?"

b Lo /8 o0 B0
.::mu.v.f_'gnhu.-' =

(NOTARY S=AL)




NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

The undersigned hereby gives notice that improvements will be made
to certain real property, and in accordance with Section 713, Fla. Stat.,
the following information is provided in this NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: SEE SCHEDULE A ATTACHED HERETO.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS: Construction of dwelling
OWNER AND ADDRESS: WINDY R. ROSSIN
687 NW Winfield Street
Lake City, Florida 32055
OWNER’S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Fee simple imjgonotessacwsiozon s s

. P.DeWitt Cason, Columbia County Page 1 of 2 B:1157 P:2781
FEE SIMPLZ TITLE HOLDER: Owner

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS: SURETY AND ADDRESS (if any):
Edgley Construction Company
590 SW Arlington Blvd, Suite 113 NONE (no bond)

Lake City, Florida 32025

LENDER: First Federal Bank of Florida
4705 West U.S. Highway 90
Post Office Box 2029
Lake City, Florida 32056

Name and address of person within the State of Florida designated
by owners upon whom notices or other documents may be served as provided
by Section 713.13(1) (a) (7), Florida Statutes: THE OWNER.

In addition to herself, Owner designates FIRST FEDERAL BANK OF
FLORIDA, 4705 West U.S. Highway 90; Post Office Box 2029, TLake City,
Florida 32056 to receive a copy of the Lienor's Notice as provided in
Section 713.13(1) (b) Florida Statutes.

WINDY R. ROSSIN

This Instrument Was Prepared By:
Eddie M. Anderson, P.A.
Post Office Box 1170
STATE OF FLORIDA Lake City, Florida 32056

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Trhe foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of
September,a} &l by DY R. ROSSIN. She is personally known to me or she

produced as identification.
(NOTARY SZAL)  Serik 4y NDREAL WALDEN Notary Public
’ 7. + MY COMMISSION # DD 63772 My commission expires:

EXPIRES: October 21, 2011
Bonded Thru Budget Notary Savies



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Project Name:; 805201 EdgleyConstruction

Address: NW Rossin Ct,
City, State: Lake City, FL 32055-
Owner: Rossin Residence

Climate Zone: North

New

New construction or existing

I

2. Single family or multi-family Single family
3. Number of units, iF multi-fanuly [

4. Number of Bedrooms 3 _

3. s this a worst case? Yes |
6. Conditioned floor area (1) 1856 1t

i 7. Glass |yp:.‘| and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default) |
- U-factor: Description  Area
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 211.3 2
h. SHGC:
{or Clear or Tint DEFAULT)
8. Floor types
. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation
b. N/A
c. N/A
9. Wall ypes
' 4. Frame, Wood, Exterior

Th. (Clear) 211.3 1 __

R=0.0. 182.0(p) 1t

R=13.0, 1036.7 fi*
h. Frame, Wood, Adjacent R=13.0. 148.0 ©*
c. N/A
d. N/A '
e N/A |
10, Ceiling types
a. Under Atue R=
b. N/A
e, N/A
i1 Ducts ]
AH: Garage . R=6.0. 176.0 fi [

30.0, 1958.0 fi*

a. Sup: Une. Ret: Une.
b, N/A

Glass/Floor Area: 0.11

Code.
PREPARED BY:

DATE: _

| | hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance | |
with the Florida Energy Code.

- OWNER/AGENT:
DATE:

Total as-built points: 23703
Total base points: 26660

I | calculation indicates compliance
| with the Florida Energy Code.

| this building will be inspected for

Builder:
Permitting Office: eowme;ﬂ

Permit Number: 93
Jurisdiction Number:

c’.ZJO

12, Cooling systems

a. Central Uit Cap: 34.0 kBui/'hr
SEER: 13.00

b. N/A

c. N/A

13. Heating systems

4. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 34.0 kBtu/hr
HSPF: 7.90

h. N/A
. NAA

Hot water systems
a. Electric Resistance

Cap: 40.0 gallons
EF: 0.93

b, N/A

. Conservation credits
(HR-Heat recovery, Solar
DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
HVAC credits
(CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
HF-Whole house fan,
PT-Programmable Thermostat,

el

[0

MZ-C-Multizone coeling,
MZ-H-Multizone heating)

PASS

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this

Before construction is completed

compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.
BUILDING OFFICIAL:

DATE:

1 Predominant glass type. For aclual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass autput on pages 2&4.,
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB v4.1)




FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: NW Rossin Ct,, Lake City, FL, 32055- PERMIT #:
BASE I AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Omt Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
18 1856.0 20.04 6695.0 Double, Clear SW 80 55 20.0 4016 0.43 344.5
Double, Clear SW 80 55 30.0 4016 0.43 516.7
Double, Clear S 80 55 20.0 3587 0.48 341.6
Double, Clear SW 15 55 60.0  40.16 0.86 2079.6
Double, Clear NW 1.5 1.5 4.0 25.97 0.64 66.3
Double, Clear NE 7.0 55 30.0 29.56 0.54 475.3
Double, Clear NE 7.0 7.3 13.3 2956 0.60 233.9
Double, Clear NE 15 55 30.0  29.56 0.91 802.9
Double, Clear SE 15 1.6 4.0 42.75 0.49 846
As-Built Total: 211.3 4945.5
WALL TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 148.0 0.70 103.6 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1036.7 1.50 1555.0
Exterior 1036.7 1.70 1762.4 | Frame, Wood, Adjacent 13.0  148.0 0.60 88.8
Base Total: 1184.7 1866.0 § As-Built Total: 1184.7 1643.8
DOOR TYPES  Area X BSPM = Points | Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 20.0 1.60 32.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 410 82.0
Exterior 40.0 4.10 164.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 4.10 82.0
Adjacent Insulated 20.0 1.60 32.0
Base Total: 60.0 196.0 | As-Built Total: 60.0 196.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM = Points
Under Attic 1856.0 1.73 3210.9 | Under Attic 30.0 1958.0 1.73X1.00 3387.3
Base Total: 1856.0 32109 | As-Built Total: 1958.0 3387.3
FLOOR TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 182.0(p) -37.0 -8734.0 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 182.0(p -41.20 -7498.4
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: -6734.0 | As-Built Total: 182.0 -7498.4
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Paints Area X SPM = Points
1856.0 10.21 18949.8 1856.0 10.21 18949.8

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1




" FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: NW Rossin Ct,, Lake City, FL, 32055-

FERMIT #:

BASE

AS-BUILT

m

Summer Base Points: 24183.6 Summer As-Built Points: 21624.0
Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier — Multiplier Points
(System - Paints) (DM x DSM x AHU)
(sys 1: Central Unit 34000 biuh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S).Unc(R),Gar(AH),R6.0(INS)
21624 1.00 (1.09x 1.147 x 1.00) 0.263 1.000 7097.7
24183.6 0.4266 10316.7 21624.0 1.00 1.250 0.263 1.000 7097.7

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: NW Rossin Ct,, Lake City, FL, 32055- PERMIT #:
BASE | AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ot Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Points
18 1856.0 12.74 4256.2 Double, Clear SW 80 55 200 16.74 1.80 601.2
Double, Clear SW 80 55 30,0 1674 1.80 901.8
Double, Clear S 80 55 20,0  13.30 3.24 861.9
Double, Clear SW 15 55 800 16.74 1.07 1076.8
Double, Clear NW 15 15 40 2430 1.02 99.6
Double, Clear NE 7.0 55 30.0 2357 1.05 742.3
Double, Clear NE 7.0 7.3 13.3 2357 1.04 326.9
Double, Clear NE 15 55 30,0 23.57 1.01 712.7
Double, Clear SE 15 15 40 1471 1.94 113.9
As-Built Total: 211.3 5437.1
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 148.0 3.60 532.8 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1036.7 3.40 3524.8
Exterior 1036.7 3.70 3835.8 | Frame, Wood, Adjacent 13.0 148.0 3.30 488.4
Base Total: 1184.7 4368.6 | As-Built Total: 1184.7 4013.2
DOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 20.0 8.00 160.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 8.40 168.0
Exterior 40.0 8.40 336.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 8.40 168.0
Adjacent Insulated 20.0 8.00 160.0
Base Total: 60.0 496.0 As-Built Total: 60.0 496.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM X WCM = Points
Under Attic 1856.0 2.05 3804.8 | Under Atiic 30.0 1958.0 2.05X1.00 4013.9
Base Total: 1856.0 3804.8 | As-Built Total: 1958.0 4013.9
FLOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Slab 182.0(p) 8.9 1619.8 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 182.0(p 18.80 3421.6
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: 1619.8 As-Built Total: 182.0 3421.6
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
1856.0 -0.59 -1095.0 1856.0 -0.59 -1095.0

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: NW Rossin Ct,, Lake City, FL, 32055- PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
Winter Base Points: 13450.3 | Winter As-Built Points: 16286.7
Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier ~ Multiplier — Multiplier Points
{System - Paints) (DM x DSM x AHL)
(sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 34000 btuh ,[EFF(7.9) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Gar(AH),R6.0
16286.7 1.000 (1.069 x 1.169x 1.00) 0.432 1.000 §785.2
13450.3 0.6274 8438.7 16286.7 1.00 1.250 0.432 1.000 8785.2

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

Ene

rgyGauge® 4.1

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: NW Rossin Ct,, Lake City, FL, 32055- PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
m
WATER HEATING
Numberof X  Multiplier = Total Tank EF Number of X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
3 2635.00 7905.0 40.0 0.93 3 1.00 2606.67 1.00 7820.0
As-Built Total: 7820.0
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Paints
10317 8439 7905 26660 7098 8785 7820 23703

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLRZPB v4 .1



a

FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

Code Compliance Checklist

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: NW Reossin Ct,, Lake City, FL, 32055-

PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS

R e S S _I =

B | SECTION
Exterior Wlndows & Doors. | 606.1.ABC.1.1

Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1.ABC.1.21

Floors 606 1.ABC.122 | Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.
| EXCEPTION Frame ﬂoors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed

| REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE

| Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.fl. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

| caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall;
foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels al corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floar.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends
| from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate.

Ceilings | 606.1.ABC.1.2.3

Recessed Lighting Fixtures | 608.1.ABC.1.2.4

Multi- slory Houses . 606 1.ABC.1.2 5

Additional Infiltration reqts | G06.1.ABC.1.3
|

Belween walls & ceilings; penetrallons of ce1lmg plane of lop floor; around shafts, chases,

scﬁlts, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate;

allic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is

| installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.
Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a

| sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 ¢fm from

conditioned space, tested.

A|r barrier on perimeter of floor cawty between floors.
Exhaust fans venled to outdoors, dampers:; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,

| have combustion air,

| CHECK

6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)

COMPONENTS ) | SECTION
Water Healers 612.1

Swimming Pools & Spas 6121

Shower heads | 612.1
Air Distribution Systemns 610.1

HVAC Controls ] 607 1

Insulation | 604.1, 602.1

| REQUIREMENTS
! Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked cir
! breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required.
Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & peol heaters must have a minimum thermal
| efficiency of 78%. e
| Water flow must be restricted to no mare than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.
| All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically
| attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
i | Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.
‘ Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system.
Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

| Common ceiling & floors R-11.

EnergyGauge ™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLRZPB v4.1




ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 85.3

The higher the score. the more efficient the home.

Rossin Residence, NW Rossin Ct,, Lake City, FL, 32055-

| New construction or existing New 12, Cooling systenis
2. Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit Cap: 34.0 kBtwhr
3. Number of units, il multi-family [ SEER: 13.00
4. Number of Bedrooms 3 __ b, N/A e
5. ls this a worst case? Yes -
6. Conditioned MNoor area (M%) 1856 it c. N/A -
7. Glass type! and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default) —
a. U-factor: Descriplion  Area 13, Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 211.3 (8 a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 34.0 kBw/hr
b. SHGC: HSPE: 700
{or Clear or Tint DEFAULT)  7h. (Clear) 211.3 fir b. N/A N
8. Floor types ~
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0. 182.0m . _ . N/A -
b. N/A _ -
¢. N/A " 14, Hot water systems
9. Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
a. Frame, Wood. Exterior R=13.0. 1036.7 f* EBF: 093
b. Frame, Wood. Adjacent R=13.0. 148.0 A* h. N/A o
c. N/A o o
d. N/A s c. Conservation credits
e. N/A - (HR-Heat recovery. Solar
10. Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 1958.0 i* 15, HVAC credits )
b. N/A o (CF-Ceiling fan. CV-Cross ventilation,
c. N/A = HF-Whole house fan,
1. Duects PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Une. Ret: Une. AH: Garage Sup. R=6.0. 176.0 t MZ-C-Multizone cooling.
b. N/A o MZ-H-Multizone heating)

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection, Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed
based on installed Code compliant features.

Builder Signature: Date:

Address of New Home: City/FL Zip:

ENOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If vour score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergvStar' designation),
your home mav qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www. fsee.ucf-edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Flovida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction, contact the Departnient of Communitne Affairs ar 830/487-1824.

I Predominant glass type. Foractual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass nul]lml an li;:gu:- 2&4
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB va.1)






D_SearchResults

Columbia County Property

Page 1 ot 2

L |
Appraiser 2008 Proposed Values
DB Last Updated: 8/5/2008
TaxRecord || PropertyCard || Interactive GIS Map |
Parcel: 15-35-16-02144-000 [Print|

Owner & Property Info

Owner's Name

ROSSIN CLARENCE H &

Site Address
o TARMALL F
r;::'“g 567 NW ROSSIN CT
ress LAKE CITY, FL 32055
Use Desc. (code) | TIMBERLAND (005600)
Neighborhood [15316.00 Tax District 3
UD Codes MKTAO1 Market Area o1
Total Land
.000 ACRES

Ared 17.00

N1/2 OF N1/2 OF SE1/4 EX 1 AC IN NE COR DESC
Description ORB 626-150 & EX 1 AC DESC ORB 629-172, & EX

1 AC DESC IN ORB 773-656. ORB 553-229, 699-
248, JTWRS 817-2268-2269, POA 979-2111.

Property & Asse

ssment Values

Search Result: 1 of 1
GIS Aerial

Mkt Land Value |cnt: (2) $16,227.00] |Just Value $128,777.00
Ag Land Value |[cnt: (1) $2,352.00] |Class Value $24,729.00
Building Value |[cnt: (0) $0.00 cslsessed $24,729.00
XFOB Value  |cnt: (4) $6,150.00| |value

Total Exempt Value $0.00
Appraised $24,729.00| |Total Taxable $24,729.00
Value Value
Sales History

Sale Date | Book/Page | Inst. Type | Sale Vimp | Sale Qual | Sale RCode | Sale Price

1/29/1996 817/2268 WD I u 03 $0.00
12/1/1984 409/189 WD v U 01 $24,000.00

Building Characteristics

Bldg ltem | Bidg Desc | YearBit | Ext.Walls | Heated S.F. | ActualS.F. | Bldg Value

NONE
Extra Features & Out Buildings
Code Desc Year Bt Value Units Dims Condition (% Good)
0261 PRCH, UOP 0 $350.00 1.000 0x0x0 (.00)
0263 PRCH,USP 0 $800.00 1.000 0x0x0 (.00)
0266 PRCH,FEP 0 $4,500.00 1.000 0x0x0 (.00)
0010 BARN,BLK 0 $500.00 1.000 0x0x0 (.00)
Land Breakdown
Lnd Code Desc Units Adjustments Eff Rate | Lnd Value
000100 SFR (MKT) 1.000 AC 1.00/1.00/1.00/1.00 $14,227.20 | $14,227.00
http://columbia.floridapa.com/GIS/D_SearchResults.asp 10/1/2008



ITW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL. 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL 1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID: 1 TI1822870208141249

Truss Fabricator:  Anderson Truss Company
Job Identification: 8-171--Fill in later DOUG EDGLEY -- , **
Truss Count: 3§
Model Code: Flgrida Building Code
Truss Criteria:  ANST /TPI-1995(STD) /FBC
Engineering Software: Alpine Software,Version 7.36.
Structural Engineer of Record: The jdentity of the structural EOR did not exist as of

Address: the seal date per section 61G15-31.003(5a) of the FAC //N 7
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration Lé; //Zf
Floor - N/A ¢
Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed
Notes: Seal Date: 07/08/2008
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of -Truss Design Engineer-
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1 Doug Fleming
. T Florida License Number: 66648
2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown 1950 Marley Drive
on the individual truss component drawing. Haines City, FL. 33844

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR8228

Details: BRCLBSUB-TCFILLER-BCFILLER-

[ Ref Description Drawings Date # Ref Description Drawing# Date
1 93167--H9A 08190004 07/08/08 37 93203--EJ7T 08190018 07/08/08
2 93168--H11A 08190005 07/08/08 38 93204--HJ7T 08190030 07/08/08
3 93169--H13A 08190006 0?/08{08
4 93170--H15A 08190007 07/08/08
5 93171--H17A 08190008 07/08/08
6 93172--H19A 08190009 07/08/08
7 93173--H21A 08190010 07/08/08
8 93174--Al 08190011 07/08/08
9 093175--A2 08190013 07/08/08

10 93176--A3 08190014 07/08/08
11 93177--A4 08190026 07/08/08
12 93178--A5 08190025 07/08/08
13 93179--A6 08190024 07/08/08
14 93180--H7A 08190027 07/08/08
15 93181--H158 08190019 07/08/08
16 93182--H13BT 08190017 07/08/08
17 93183--H11BT 08190016 07/08/08
18 93184--H9BT 08190015 07/08/08
19 93185--H7BT 08190003 07/08/08
20 93186--H21BY 08190022 07/08/08
| 21 93187--H198V 08190021 07/08/08
22 93188--H178V 08190020 07/08/08
23 93189--H7C 08190001 07/08/08
24 93190--C1 08190032 07/08/08
25 93191--C 08190023 07/08/08
26 93192--HaC 08190012 07/08/08
27 93193--F3 08190033 07/08/08
28 93194--F2 08190031 07/08/08
29 93195--T10 08190002 07/08/08
30 93196--EJ7 08190038 07/08/08
31 93197--4J1 08190037 07/08/08
32 93198--HdJ7 08190034 07/08/08
33 93199--J3 08190036 07/08/08
34 93200--05 08190035 07/08/08
35 93201--4J3T 08190028 07/08/08
| 36 93202--05T _ 08190029 07/08/08

T
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PhHAS BRY PRLEARLY PRV LUEUIER ENFUL (LUAND & UIFIER3IUND) JUDMifIE O 1KUY MEK.

( 8-171--Fill in later DOUG EDGLEY -- , *=* HOA )
Top chord 2x4 SP §#2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP 3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. ’
In lieu of structural panels use purlins Lo brace all flat TC @ 24" Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
0c. factor for dead load is 1.50.

TRUSS MAY NOT BE INSTALLED END FOR END.

4X6=
5X6= 6X8=
Xb= : =
1.504 % . 3 ! mvmh a 3 - 1.5X4= %
6 5
0 Mm I, = 0 Mw B<Q-3
) - - 8-0-0 ‘ﬁ
’ k - - Z - T 9
4X5(R) M Xe= 4X8= 3Xd= 3=
2.5X6(B2) = 5Y5= SR 4X5(B2) =
H...H.o.m 8-2-0 | 1-10-8
_\_.u;_baumiu:lm:o | 6-2-0 | 6-2-0 | 6-2-0 | 4-4-12 1 _4-7-4
| 820 I 7-0-0 I 6-2-0 I 6-2-0 I 6-2-0 _ 9-0-0 -1
. 9-0-0 | 24-8-0 ! 9-0-0 -
_ 42-8-0 Over 3 Supports _
R=-127 Rw=71 U=66 W=3.5" R=1411 U=144 W-4"

R=2480 U=259 W-=4"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(

0) ic 15 QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.125"/Ft.
o ; 9% TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93167

PEWARNING®* rauss
RE

12, ALEXANGR

CYICES PRIOR
LY ATTACHED STR

719) FoR Sa
L HANE PRO

"'.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08

i E BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrg228 08190004
**IMPORTANT* *Fukhisi & w *E
[ 7 o ] Rt “‘”___u.uun:__.w“nqz.«:.““.__:_ﬁ INSTALLING & BRACING 5 s ..” wn LL 0.0 ﬁm_n HC- mzm G_.r\U_.l

é%

N CONFORMS W
CORNECTOR PLATES
PLATES 1

DESIGN SPEC, BY ATEPA} AND TPI.
GRADE W, &: ALV, STEEL,
PER DRAWINGS

Cl

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF [ SEQN- 35051

L

ANY INSPE

nu.im:n&:m Components Group Inc. ORAWING

08 '08] DUR.FAC. 1.25

:uﬁ.ﬂ MM@ FL u%%mk _ BuTLOING

- SPACING___24.0°" JREF- 17318228702

2 - RS L




[Hid UNWu PREFAKED

FRUM LUMPUIER INFUIT [LUAUS & UIMENSLUNS) SUBMIIIED BY 1REUDS MER.
( 8-171--Fi11 in later DOUG EDGLEY . % - H11A )
Top chord 2x4 SP f2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP §i2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT 11, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, ;
Webs 2x4 SP {3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. -

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
0c.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
TRUSS MAY NOT BE INSTALLED END FOR END.
3Xd=
EXla= 1.5X4 10 4X6= 5X10=
4= - 3N s H
6 - (A), ) 6 603
0 mhu 0 ww H
¥ - o g 8-0-0
T ; - - &
1.5X4 4X5 (R) 4X10= INd= 3)¥p=
2:3K6(he] = 1.5X4 I 4= c)=-
1-10-8 8-2-0 | e 1-10-8
L. 574 4 54-12 . 6-10-11 |- &18-11 | 6-7-3 584 4 574 _
M 574 7L, &N.z.c_ 6-10-11 17 6-10-11 "1 610-11 "1 5412 I §5-7-4 |
_ 11-0- 2 20-8-0 | 11-0-0 =|
_ 42-8-0 Over 3 Supports #
R=25 Rw=84 U-52 W-3.5" R=1447 U=149 W=4"
R=2293 U=218 W=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
PLT TYP. Wave nmxmaru oohp mm ) /10(0 FL/-/4/)-]-/R/- Scale =,125"/Ft.
...fxz_ﬂm“_:.:_w___,:.; _a__“w.”.d”____m__,qn_“_ T¢ LE 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 93168
ALK HAVE PRSI AT TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 08190005
**IMPORTANT ™™ urntsH A cory oF 1 CONTRAGTOR.  ITH B
— N— ERE RN Sk, THE RS LN BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
: WISE LOCATED ON THIS D HDH._ID- bo.o Tm_ll mmDZI wmomm
ITW Building Components Group Inc. Pyt DUR.FAC. 1.25
| i ; . < SPACING__ 24.0" JRFF- 17118228202




( 8-171--Fill1 in later DOUG EDGLEY y A H13A )

IMia UWG FREFARCE FAUVE LURFUILCR IRFUT [LUAUD & DIMCHIIUND) JUDMLITIEY B TRUSD PMIrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP fi2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, :
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. 0

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

0c.
Deflection meets L /240 live and L/180 total lead. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
TRUSS MAY NOT BE INSTALLED END FOR END.
4=
3X5=
5X8= 1.5%4 M 4X6= 6X8=
352 - ; = = 35S
6 _ (), 6 7-0-3
0 w.u 0 w.u
i = e e i 8-0-0
2X4 3X4= 4X8= 3Xd= 3Yg= 4X4(R) # 400
2.5X6(B2) = o A= 2.5%6(B2) =
1288 g2-0—sl 27-4-0 l3-6-0d LH LN
le—-=820 k<410 0>f=5 6-11—=>fe56 11->f=5 6 11=f5 10 0—>fe—7 2 0—>]
L 13-0-0 | 16-8-0 oo 13-0-0 |
l< 42-8-0 Over 5 Supports |
= . " il
R-536 U-79 W-3.5" R=1377 U-156 W-4 R=-175 Rw=68 U-251 W-4"
BeiSAd DRl W=y R=100 PLF U=0 PLF W=6-8-0
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
FLT TYP, Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0) FL/-/4/--R/- Scale =.125"/Ft.
.,.ﬂnz____.wm.,,_d. CommonCaT SAFCTy T G110 PRI o T (1T AT 11T TS I 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93169
HORT LEE STREET. S 312, ALEXAMDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WO TRUSS
SE LANE, MADISOR, W1 .“_J”: ___.,”.q.q SAFETY PRAC R TO PERFORMING 1 .ﬂh D_l HDD ﬁm_n G}._-m Dw\Dm\Dm
_ BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusrRszzs 08190006
— — to suitn The BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 35063
ITW Building Components Group Inc. DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haies oot S, oWt SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202




1L UNG FREFARELD FREUM LUMFUIEK LNMUD (LUALD & UIMENDIUND) SUBMLIIEL BT 1THUSY MEK.
( 8-171--Fi11 in later DOUG EDGLEY . ¥* - HISA )
Top chord 2x4 SP ##2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, 5
Webs 2x4 SP #3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffil load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. ,
(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member. In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
0cC.
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
3X5= 6X8= 5X8=
1.5X41 2. 5¥6S
o i |_‘|
m L
1.5X4s 803
0 Mw ~ 5 X8 = O.M 3
L%Wb.c 0 X
2.5X6(B2) =
3X5=
18 g.2-0—sl 27-4-0
L4-3-4_13-11-0y_ 6-9-12 | 6-10-0 [ 5-10-0 _13-10-043-11-12 1-2-4 |
I 8-4-0 T 5912 ! 6-8-4 ™ 5-8-4 71 7-9-12 I 7-4-0 |
15-0-0 _ 12-8-0 | 15-0-0
8-4-0 _ 13-6-0 1 13-6-0 = 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 4 Supports

R=221 U=31 W=3.5"
R=1749 U=163 W=4"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

R=1527 U=111 W=4"
R=285 U=58 W=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave nn,:: H ooﬁ Nm:HE ) 7.36. oo \N QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R[- Scale =.125"fFL.
.“._:,”_“______hwm__“;ﬁ,:a,_ﬁ__M,a_.“____ﬁ_,”_,ﬁz_m__, Sy TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93170
RITL)EAR EAES TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
. BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 08190007
VIATION FRON AN FALLURE 1 ’ .:.a_v” IN COMTORMANCE W1TH mﬁ _l_l D.D Um_n Iﬁ._mzm. D_H\D_n
ITW Building Components Group Inc. G, RESPONSIDILITY. SOLELF : NAL © v s '08] DUR.FAC. 1.25
+ a 5 ENT FOR ANy inG -
His e, B M L 1y Y8 " L SPACING __24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202




IHLS UMb FHEFAKED FHUM LUMFUIEK INFUL [LUAUS & DIMENIIUNS) SUBMLIITED BY [HUYD MrH.
( 8171--Fill in later DOUG EDGLEY -- , ** - HI7A )
Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP #3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18
Roof overhang supperts 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. y
(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member. In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
0c.
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
5Xg=
= ]1.5%41
1.5K40 o x . 2. 5¥6s L1.5X41 -
3X5%
N _6 9-0-3
o.ww 5Y8= 0 mhu
IXds —
3 8-0-0 i
m
; T+
2.5X6(B2) = 2.5X6(B2) =
1-10-8 8-2-0 | 27-4-0 | 1-10-8
.4-3-4_13-11-04.4-5-12_| _4-4-0_y 4-10-0 43-10-Qy_4-10-0 3 4-11-12 . 7-2-4 |
I 8-4-0 I g-9-12 I74-8-4 "13-8-471 9-9-12 7440 u
17-0-0 | 8-8-0 | 17-0-0
8-4-0 _ 13-6-0 - 13-6-0 I~ 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 4 Supports
R=271 U=31 W=3.5" R=1460 U=100 W-=4"
R=1701 U-=163 W-4" R=349 U=64 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cqg/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) EL /= fdf=4=1R{= Scale =.125"/Ft.
»»z.._.zz__..zwm“d IRIFSSES R EXTREME CARE ...._n.____w‘q_: .”_ﬂu_‘z”..,., ,H.”F:.___:._ __“._zn.f____._ .ww-:w_ .ﬂﬁ ﬁ_r NO.D ﬁm_.l xm_u meNm. mmu.wu.
L TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
HIREESOR A TERLS BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz2s 08190008
**IMPORTANT™ ™ urnisH A OM CONTRACTOR. 1TW =.n_.:_ ....,___>._ o
Bl z—w“_v“”w“__M)_n_””ﬂ._qz_c;ﬂr::: .__... _“"“.1._” _zz...‘:u”“.n_-_nx:wrw WITH mﬁ _l_l O-O Tm_n Iﬁlmzm DT.M‘UT
: : “‘__:. ..u.“::unw _‘__.;«.‘. TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF meZ. 35073
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ke ik DUR.FAC. 1.25
I SPACING__ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202
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( 8-171--Fil1l in later DOUG EDGLEY . H184A )

FHLY UMb FHEFAKEY PHUM LUMPUITER INFUT (LUAUS & DIMENSIUND] SUHMIIITEL 8Y ITHUSS MER.,

Top chord 2x4 SP fi2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs Zx4 SP #3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

not located
TC DL=5.0 psf,

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind
wind BC DL-5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L

/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

ocC. factor for dead load is 1.50.
k5= bX8=  6X8= 3X5 s
) 3X4s
4¥4s
1.5X4x 10-0-3
- 6
0 M 3 4 = 0 m_u
= Nd= ;
T K e s . 7 T @b 9 -
2.5%6(B2) = SX6= 2.5X6(B2) =
&L 52-0— 27-4-0 | tLp
Lo4-3-4.13-11-0.4.5-5-12 -y  5-4-0 .| 4-8-0  5-18-8 _j &-11-12 7-2-4
I 840 m5-4-0 1" 5-5-12 717848 5}, 511-12 "1 5-10-0 I 7-4-0
19-0-0 |_4-8-0_1 19-0-0
8-4-0 T 13-6-0 ~ 13-6-0 = 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 4 Supports
R=288 U=32 W=3.5" R=1434 U=96 W=4"
R=1685 U-160 W=4" R=375 U=66 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0Q QTYel.  ElLf=J&f-p=yR}- Scale =.125"/Ft.
TAEFER T Besi e T (5t i \ TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93172
1 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
e BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusre22s 08190009
TH1E bES dﬁ._m ._*3,__,_m_,,m"nm._..“_”_..?“”_i:_t, i 3 § BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
I N— zmzw.ﬁ_w”._z”—“_t_. A_w..u. (R T %’ T F %ham.... A_.«
comec ' tap ASTH A653 GRADE 4 ) GaLy. STEEL wrLr N P S TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35078
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | et 1o "ACCERTANGE OF PROFE RuSs £ 08| DUR.FAC. 1.25
: i * - TABRILITY AND USE OF
7| Ip.ﬁﬂ%%,.w“.ﬁawmwﬁ .:.:.E.E.. DESIGHER ._mmw ARSLSTPL n__._.lﬁxl.ln_ " i 2 . .. Jio o g ﬂﬁ}ﬁ..—.zm m.h..D.. me&n. H._.QHmN NmNDN




( 8-171--Fi11 in later DOUG EDGLEY v HZ21A )

T T T P IS VR TR VT L VTR TR VA

Lo

PLUAUYS B WL LW

DU bl B AR P A

Top chord 2x4
Bot chord 2x4
Webs 2x4

SP {2 Dense
SP 2 Dense
SP 3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all
0c.

flat TC @ 24"

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02,
within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

factor for dead load is 1.50.

CLOSED bldg
EXP B, wind

Deflection meets L/240 l1ive and L/180 total load. Creep

not located
TC DL=5.0 psf,

increase

SX6=
5X6=
X6
3Xd= -
- N4
1.5X48 6% 4X4(R) #
11-0-3
6 - — 6
Q ww ~3 3X4= e o.w.m
A = 4= : - 8-0-0 ¥
: 4X4(R) \ 6X6= 546 S\ b= T 9
2.5X6(B2) = 2.5X6(B2) =
4=
T AR | _ 1-10-8
73 RT3 6518 4. 6 . 6-10-12 4 7-2-4 |
I 8-4-0 - 6-4-0 | 6 | 6-9-0 | 7-4-0 |
21=0=0 21-0-0
5 8-4-0 ~ 13-6-0 13-6-0 I 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 4 Supports
R=309 U=32 W=3.5" R=1498 U=95 W=4"
R=1645 U=156 W=4" R=329 U=65 W-3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC .
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0) 7.36.0¢ L g i1 FELf=f4/-{-[R}- Stale = 125" /F%.
a..n:»nz;mw.‘ TRISSES _nﬂ.,o_x:__..._”ﬁ_.rmid_.._H_.E_Mhhhn.:u. HAKDL ING, : Hﬁ fﬁ ND.O vm_n Tm_n wmwmm, mwwww
312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) ARD W
Ll TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusrRszzs 08190010
ITW BEG, INC, SHALL NOT
. E TRUSS I[N COMFORMANCE WITH mﬁ _l_l O " O ﬂm_u Iﬁ b mzm Oﬂk‘oﬁ
RWISE LOCATED OM THIS 160a- 7, |_|O|_|._IG. L.D.O ﬂM—H mmcz- wmomw
1TW Building Gomponents Group Inc. | fiyyiue 14 " ACCEPTANGE DF ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY  SOLELY F 08| DUR.FAC. 1.25
_||. :swﬂm%ﬁmw;..wm&k . i ) . _ SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228702




1> UNG FREFAKELD FRUM LUMFUIER INFUL (LUADS & UIMENSIUNS] SUBMLIIEL BT 1RUSY MEK.
( 8171 -Fi11 in later DOUG EDGLEY . R OAT Y
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP §3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member. Deflection meets L /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
S5X6=
1.5X4 N 34 i
=
1.5X48 3X6= 3X6S
(A) 4Xd =
11=2+3
6 — -6
o.w..u = 5EX6= 4 = ow.w
ﬂ e o3 S :
4X4(R) N 6X6= 5X6=
2.5X6(B2) = 2.5X6(B2) =
4X8=
188 g.2-0—sl 27-4-0 | 1268
4-3-4 13-11-0 (. 6-7-12 | 6-6-0 | 1-3-0 . 6-10-12 4 7-2-4 |
= 8-4-0 =660 I 7-0-0 =690 I 690 I 7-4-0 I
21-4-0 21-4-0
T 8-4-0 _ 13-6-0 13-6-0 T 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 4 Supports

R-289 U=22 W=3.5"
R-1680 U-171 W-4"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

R=1450 U=87 W=4"
R=362 U=69 W=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0Q FL/-/4/-/-JR}- Scale =.125"/Ft.
"REPCR 0 BCST | (UTLDING CONPONENT SATETY T ORRATHoN _ | R/ TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93174
W”_“__:”w_.m_q_,hm”._w__.:u:,__.__:“m N Eantoy ROk BAFETY AACSIEGY WO TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE 07/08/08
S s BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrez2s 08190011
**IMPORTANT* ¥ H. ITW BCG. | ALL

— — NS R BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
comnce ; . APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35088

ITW Building Components Group Inc. m"?“"mt_ DUR.FAC. 1.25

Hainoa ity L3584 " SPACING__ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202
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( 8-171--Fill in later DOUG EDGLEY ; AZ )

L N LYY L A ANV, T P AT WL e e ¥ T R A S P T R SV IC R IR T T

Top chord 2x4 SP §Z2 Dense

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, >
Webs 2x4 SP #3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reaclions based on MWFRS pressures. .
Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
546=
T
4X102 e IXdS
3Xes
1.5X4% AX4(R)y #
3X6z
11-2-3
6 — 6
owm =3 BRl0= 3= o_mm
= 8-0-0
3Xd= 4= 7 1
T axd= 5X6= . 4
2.5X6(B2) = 2.5X6(B2) =
1388 6-10-13- 28-7-3 >l 1 1628
1_4-3-4 _13-11-04 6-7-12 | 6-6-0 | 7-3-0 | 6-10-12 ]-2-4 |
M e-10-13 T5% 660 T 700 ™ 690 17 690 ! 7-4-0 |
21-4-0 | 21-4-0
8-4-0 " 13-6-0 I 13-6-0 I 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 4 Supports
R=194 U=36 W=3.5" R=1533 U=106 W=4"
R=1709 U=149 W=5.657" R=345 U=63 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/-/-JR[- Scale =.125"/Ft.
n.ﬂ_d_ﬂ”zq—?zw““_ :ﬂ__._q_“mz_zn_M%Z_._.._.u_n_-—__dz_.”:w_”.)h“«.uz__.“m_:.: e e i _z_._s___z_._”_-.‘m_..qz_:_ r“..ﬁ _l_l Noo UM—H _v.Nmﬁ meNm. mwu.r‘_qm
L A e o N . TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/08/08
 ERENTE S BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW Hcuswrszzs oBls0013
** IMPORTANT*™urniSH & COPY OF S DESIGN To THE THSTALLA
BE RESPONSIBILE FOR ANY DEVIATION F 115 DESIGM; ANY FAILURE 10 -
—7 ] BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
A e e KR L T PP, W0 POF | GEOR- e
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ENGINEERTHE RESPONSIBILLTY. 5oL DUR.FAC. 1.25
I F O g—u_.. umwﬁ 15 COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING | =
Eﬂwnth;dm . SPACING 24.0 JREF- 1TJ18228702
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{ 8171--Fill in later DOUG EDGLEY -- , ** - A3 )
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP 13 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
5X6=
3X62 Ild= B
K4S
6 — 3X6s
b= AXE S
11-2-3
4X5= - 6
o.w.w ~3 BXlom 3 < o.m.u
T : 4= 35S 3 T @800 ‘
3x4 S5Xb=
; B2) = 2.5X6(B2) =
2.5X6(B2) - (B2)
1.10.84-10-13_| 30-7-3 | 110-8
LA-30-13_03-3- %4 6-7-12 | 6-6-0 | 7-3-0 | 61012 | /24 |
74-10-13713-5-3'1 6-6-0 I 7-0-0 I 6-9-0 I 6-9-0 ! 7-4-0 -
21-4-0 | 21-4-0
8-4-0 I 13-6-0 [ 13-6-0 T 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 4 Supports
R=127 U=44 W=3.5" R=1698 U=123 W=4"
R=1663 U=130 W=5.657" R=294 U-58 W-3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cg/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FLJ={&4 == }F{~ Scale =, 125" (Ft:
COPGAIT SATETY. TAEGRNATTUN) .| PUBLTSNED 8V TOT  (FHUSS PUA TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 93176
112, ALEXAN TA. VA, Z2314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS CoH
SETE FARSERLY AYTARMED STMTIRAL. FARLCH. SND! BOT 0 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ucusrszzs 08190014
** IMPORTANT** C ATION EONTRACT . ING, SHALL
BE RESPONS FOR ANY BEVIATION FROM A 1 >
l | _““q_“wﬁ.":n“v“__m”h.““_h-_‘ﬂ.ﬂ_ ”w-__nu—“.””__—mz_t_u_zn._ INSTALLING & BRA uz”qv_‘— mﬁ hh O-O vw_vl In mzm G—H‘\—U—H
R pliid TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35100
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ﬂ”uz__“w:_a _,K“_Ww__z:: ;...:“_ﬁ“__”“uﬁ“_“w_._."ﬂ_..___: DUR.FAC. 1.25
7| Im.ﬂ.n”%%#ﬂ”aw%wt _._zn DESIGHER _._H__W. ANST TP ) ,m mﬂyﬁmzm Nb.O: Q_Nm_nu H._.L“_.mNNmNDN




( 8-171--Fill in later DOUG EDGLEY -- , **

IHLY> UWG FHEFAKEU FHUM LUMPUIER

EnEU

{LUAUS & UIMENSIUNS) SUBMLIIED BY

TRUSY MEH.

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 12 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

110 mph wind,
within 6.50 ft
wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

15.00 ft mean hgt,
from roof edge, CAT II,
Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, .

5X6=
.
Wee K42 34
3X6S
1.5X48 5X4(R) #
bz th)
11-2-3
6 ~ 6
0 wu =3 5Xlo= 3 - 0 ww
3Nd= 4X5= : 800 t
L 5X8 = 5X6= 4 T
4X5(B2) = 2.5%6(B2) =
1208 36-6-0 - 1.10-8
_4-3-4 93110y 6712y 660 _( 730 4 61012 4 724 |
I~ 8-4-0 =660 I 7-0-0 I 6-9-0 I 690 I 7-4-0 I
_21-4-0 L 21-4-0
8-4-0 _ 13-6-0 T 13-6-0 ™~ 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 3 Supports
R=1515 U=146 W-4" R=2207 U=167 W-4"
R-60 Rw-148 U-116 W-3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/-/-JR/- Scale =.125"/F¢t.
”H___.MZ_.H_:_HMM”,__._,;._,..,5;w_w;‘,_”___mm_,“_,ﬁ_,,.,ﬁ_,..ﬂ_m,z,h,__n;s. TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 93177
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW HCUSRB228 08190026
S DESIGH TO THE TNSTA CONTRA R . 1T BEG, 1 NOT
= = TR b B ST UL |0 GHE W
AR B0t of 201 t 1o 9 ALy, 1 TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF [ SEQN- 35110
1 Buiing Components Groupihe. | 51t "L i vk DUR.FAC. 1.25
& a DESTGN THE SUITAB ITY AND
¥ Immﬂwmmwgmwd_wmmt R P | b R ae SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202




ﬂ 8 H“___w Q11 in _--__..‘m.—_; DOUG EDGLEY . e _}m. w TALY WWO FREFARCE FRUP LUMFUICR FRFUT (LUALY & VIMCHIIUNS) JUDMLTITEY 81 IKU2S MrK,
Top chord 2x4 SP f#2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hagt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP #3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffil load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. .
Deflection meets L /240 T1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
5X6=
T
e AP IN4S
3X6=
1.5X4s SX4(R) #
3X4=2 (R)
1}-2+3
6 — -6
0 ww =3 5Xlo= 3 - 0 ww
= 4= 4X5s - <
T 5X8= S5X6= f |$
4X5(B2) = 2.5X6(B2) =
1 0.8 35-6-0 S | 1-10-8
Lo4-3-4_ 13-11-0 ). 6-7-12 | 6-6-0 | 7-3-0 = G=ID=0Z . T=Z-4 |
I 8-4-0 17660 I 7-0-0 I 6-9-0 I 6-9-0 1 7-4-0 |
21-4-0 | 21-4-0
8-4-0 I 13-6-0 ~1 13-6-0 T 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 3 Supports
R=1515 U=146 W=4" R=2207 U=167 W=4"
R=60 Rw=148 U=116 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-J4)-]-/R/- Scale =.125"/Ft.
LEE STREEY WICA (WOOD ._-ﬁ Al_l NO.O ﬁm“.l. xmﬂ mele mwu.wm
I8E LANE, CES PRIDR _HML:HN ._._ﬁ D_l HD.O ﬂm_n O.P._-m waom.\om
IS BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusrsz2s 08190025
** IMPORTANT**
— el i e R R R T ROA T BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
! . 0, Ep 0 5 TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35110
{TW Building Components Group Inc. | ot s et Bl DUR.FAC. 1.25
. . or K SHOW THE
7| :m_ﬂumm.r#mw.g.wmg -_“g.a RESTEN Y ER ANSTLIEL SPACING 24.0" .&m_”. 1TJ18228202




1AL UWe PREFAREU FRUM LUMPUIER INFUT [LUALD & UIMENSIUNS) SUBMLIIEL BY IHUDS MEK.
{ 8171 -Fill in later DOUG EDGLEY . ** - AB )
Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 Ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP f#2 Dense within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, .
Webs 2x4 SP 43 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
T
11-2-3
0 w 3
£
T
4¥5(B2) =
13LE 35-6-0 |
L4-3-4 13-11-04_ 6-7-12 6-6-0 | 7-3-B [ 6-10-12 . 7-2-4 1
I B-4-0 T 660 7-0-0 I 6-9-0 | 6-9-0 I 7-4-0 g
21-4-0 | 21-4-0
8-4-0 _ 13-6-0 _ 13-6-0 T 7-4-0
42-8-0 Over 3 Supports
R=1526 U=147 W=4" R=2160 U=166 W-4"
R=-30 Rw=89 U=106 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) T¥:1 FLE=faf-f-fRf= Scale =.125"/F¢t.
..:_»mszmwv TRUSSES _:.#_ it EXTHEME _.z. R ; | LING ...z= (LI 1 ._uﬁ _l_l NO . O _uw_n xm—u _Nm.mmm- @@HM@
ALEXANDE . A300
e e LY e oy B D SHaLL RAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
i BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW Hcusrsz28 08190024
i ", ITW B NG, SHALL NOT
wN: ANY FALLUR TRUSS 1IN COMFORMANCE WITH -
—3 m— o b e SR TR RN
S5 /k) AS 651 G a0y ._..O._...—.D_. Hpo.ﬁ. ﬂm_n mmoz. wmwNN
ITW Building Components Group Inc. HGINEERTNG RESPONS g '08| DUR.FAC. 1.25
¥ - 5 COMI NT FOR ANY BUILDING |
h Heag pin Ll = ﬂ SPACING  24.0" JREF- 17018228202




CLB WEB BRACE SUBSTITUTION

T—BRACING :
THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED WHEN CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING {CLB) OR T-BRACE
IS SPECIFIED ON AN ALPINE TRUSS DESIGN BUT AN ALTERNATIVE WEB L—-BRACING: OR
BRACING METHOD IS DESIRED. L—BRACE

APPLY TO EITHER SIDE OF WEB NARROW FACE.
ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN

{0.128"x 3."MIN) NAILS.
NOTES: AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A
MINIMUM 80% OF WEB

THIS DETAIL IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR CHANGING THE SPECIFIED MEMBES, TENGTH

CLB SHOWN ON SINGLE PLY SEALED DESIGNS TO T-BRACING OR SCAB
BRACING.

ALTERNATIVE BRACING SPECIFIED IN CHART BELOW MAY BE CONSERVATIVE.
FOR MINIMUM ALTERNATIVE BRACING, RE—-RUN DESIGN WITH APPROPRIATE

>

| i |
BRACING.
T-BRACE L-BRACE
WEB MEMBER SPECIFIED CLB ALTERNATIVE BRACING .
SIZE BRACING T OR L-BRACE SCAB BRACE wn>m BRACING:
2X3 OR 2X4 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X4 APPLY SCAB(S) TO WIDE FACE OF WEB.
2X3 OR 2X4 2 ROWS 2X6 .. R-2X4 NO MORE THAN (1) SCAB PER FACE. L]
’ ] ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN
o o 2o e 5ty s _
—2X4(s) AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A MINIMUM .
2X8 1 ROW 2X6 1—2X8 80% OF WEB MEMBER LENGTH *
.2X8 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X6{%) :
SCAB BRACE |
T-BRACE, L-BRACE AND SCAB BRACE TO BE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE ’ ;
OR BETTER THAN WEB MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON |-
ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN. -
e
Twu CENTER SCAB ON WIDE FACE OF WEB. APPLY (1) SCAB TO EACH
FACE OF WEB. |/
| =
L]
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 579.640
I
NORT A, VA
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, Wi 53719 TOR SAFETT um_,n:__numw PRIOR T1J nmnﬂu»z_zn .:_awm TC DL PSF |DATE 2/23/07
ﬂ_u__ﬁu:_uxw UMLESS OTHERWISE _Zn:nb.—mu. TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING wo U—L ﬂummﬂ_ _um.._.ﬂo mmn—kmmcmomo.ﬂ
—— - C—— l-“.zﬂmnmnqm.nmﬂ._.vmﬂ_wnﬂtﬁz__wx Wn_nv‘% _uﬂ{__ .__)_.;w D.m‘MHH_un_bn M.ﬂ“~2%4bﬁrbﬂ~ﬁ2 M‘_wzqm__aﬂ.___-un. 1w ﬂﬂm. —“_‘m_ SHE
| ANY : il
M“ZHDNZ}ZHN r__:m..._\m_u—uum_uﬂ J‘vm_uﬂmnh._.ﬂh_wz IDDZU_LLD. W—._MW%_WF bu_mﬁb_.n_rr-ﬂum 3 Dmﬂwﬁcnnunzum ﬂIﬂ .—_.DCMMAW%M wo Hur muw*. m_.zn P&—Lm\mbm
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPA) AND TPI
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B/16GA (W MH/SS/K) ASTM AGS3 GRADE A0/60 (W K/H.SS) = |TOT. LD. PSF
BESIGN, PHSITION PER DRAWINGS 160k.7  ANY. INSEECTION B PLATES oL BieD B e e oF e *E
ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC. ;
POMPANO BEAGH, FLORIDA ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY. SOLELY TR THE TRUSS. COMPONENT DESTON S THE. SUrASL Ty Ak DUR. FAC.
USE OF THES COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING LESIGNER, PER
ANSL/TPI | SEC. 2. SPACING




1w AL AN LWL L odddiiaiws L1103kl

+ 2X4 CONTINUQUS LATERAL BRACING AT 24" 0.C. :
MAXIMUM SPACING. ATTACH TO EACH TOP CHORD WITH

(2) 16d COMMON (0.162"X 3.5",MIN) NAILS. OFFSET FILLER DETAIL

BRACING MATERIAL TO BE SUPPLIED AND ATTACHED

AT BOTH ENDS TO A SUITABLE SUPPORT BY ERECTION CONTRACTOR. Yoo ; #n

+4 2X4 S0. PINE #2 N OR SPF #1/#2 FILLER TOP CHORD. 12 \ _

+++ 2X4 SO. PINE #3 OR SPF #1/#2 VERTICAL WEBS SPACED PIGGYBACK PLATE ** _

18" 0C MAXIMUM. OR 3X6 TRULOX

* 8/12 MAXIMUM PITCH.

** OX8.25 PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE. SEE DRAWING PIGBACKB0699

FOR PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE INFORMATION. \ 6-0-0
*kk

*** 6'0" MAXIMUM HEIGHT.
T W2X4 OR 3X6 TRULOX.

it REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN REFERENCING THIS
DETAIL FOR LUMBER, PLATES, AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT
SHOWN.

0.120"X 1.375" NAILS REQUIRED

FOR TRULOX PLATE ATTACHMENT. NAILS SPECIFIED

IN CIRCLES MUST BE APPLIED TO EACH FACE OF EACH TRUSS PLY.
SEE DWG. 160TL FOR NAILING AND TRULOX PLATE REQUIREMENTS

29—.-

[ TOP CHORD FILLER DETAIL @)
EXTENDED TOP CHORD FILLER DETAIL i & =
T | ++ Kl
PIGGYBACK PLATE *#*
OR 3X6 TRULOX @)
Y
. y
ot 6-0-0
TYP. sk
G 12
it “.,. N A_*
4
A
g i
sA R
v,

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 884,080

welWARNINGe=  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING, REFER TO BCSI ¢(BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATIONY, PUBLISHED BY TPL (TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE 3TR, SUITE 3l2, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTLA ¢WDOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF

TC LL MAX 30 PSF |REF  TC-FILLER

AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL

TC DL  MAX 15 PSF |DATE 2/23/07

PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL  MAX 10 PSF |DRWG TCFILLEROZ07

NOT BE RESPOMSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE 7O BUILD THE TRUSS IN

P 4 | **IMPORTANT=®® FLURNISH COPY 0OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BOG, [NC., SHAL -
CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING % BRACING OF TRUSSES, /i

BC LL 0 PSF|-ENG SJP/KAR

umwazn_“_zqnﬂzmc::%vcnpmrﬁnSSszmEémﬁE:nEﬁ_umm_mz%mn_m‘,;mapzu;. \
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S5/K) ASTH 4653 GRADE 40/60 ¢ k/H.sE
GALWV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED DN THIS
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS [B0A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1 SHALL BE PER
ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.| s\iiex a3 OF TP1 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL DN THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTAMCE [F PROFESSITONAL
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND
USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSI/TPI | SEC. 2.

8 TOT. LD. MAX 55 PSF

* EDUR. FAC. 1.15 OR 1.33
SPACING  24.0




BOTTOM CHORD

*

FILLER DETAIL

OPTIONAL INTERIOR OR CANTILEVER BEARING. MINIMUM PLATE + 3X4 WAVE OR 4X8 TRULOX
SIZES (1X3 WAVE) MAY BE USED IF BEARING IS OMITTED. WEDGE
OR VERTICAL MEMBER MUST COINCIDE WITH BEARING LOCATION. ++ 2X4 WAVE OR 3X6 TRULOX
0.120" X 1.375", NAILS, REQUIRED .
FOR TRULOX PLATE ATTACHMENT. REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN REFERENCING THIS
NAILS SPECIFIED IN CIRCLES MUST BE APPLIED DETAIL FOR LUMBER, PLATES, AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT
TO EACH FACE OF THE TRUSS. SEE DWG. 160TL SHOWN.
FOR NAILING AND TRULOX PLATE REQUIREMENTS
ALL TRULOX PLATES SHOWN ARE MINIMUMS. LARGER PLATES
MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE REQUIRED NAILS (**)
FILLER BOTTOM CHORD MAXIMUM REACTION MINIMUM ** REQUIRED NAILS PER FACE WITH TRULOX PLATES
OR WEDGE SPECIES DOWNWARD | UPLIFT |BEARING AREA [1.00 D.O.L.|1.15 D.O.L. |1.25 D.O.L.[1.33 D.O.L.|1.60 D.O.L.
DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH 32814 1656# | 1.5" X 3.5" 12 11 10 9 8
HEM-FIR 21264 1095# | 1.5" X 3.5” 9 8 7 7 6
SPRUCE—-PINE—-FIR 22314 11924 16" X 85" 10 9 8 8 6
SOUTHERN PINE DENSE 34654 17914 1.5” X 3.5” 12 11 10 9 8
SOUTHERN PINE 29664 14924 | 15" X 35" 10 9 8 8 7
SOUTHERN PINE NON-DENSE | 25204 1343# | 1.5" X 3.5" 9 8 7 7 6
@ Bl
-
9.5" MAX __,m
. 3X8 TRULOX A-V )
3 M A
3X12 TRULOX
2X8 WEDGE B
(2) 8D NAILS CUT TO FIT 2X4 VERTICAL OR WEDGE
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWINGS All15 Al15/R & 884,132
SRR VS AR CETIDE, AN LLCARRCHTAN, VAN, SUPEI SIS 20 TC LL — PSF[REF__BC FILLER
REn B B EAMIE L e I EEUl ) D IER WD TRUSS CONEIL [ TC DL — PSF |DATE 2/23/07
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING, mwo Ur Hﬁfo HUMm‘ Umﬁo mﬁ—ﬂ:..rm“mowﬂ.ﬂ
i 3 | *eIMPORTANT = E FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, IMC., SHALL
— 7 N | D i e g i s Ssioy av AL T a ' s 1 BC LL — PSF|-ENG DLI/KAR
DESIGN CONFORME WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF WNDS (NATIOMWAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPA) AND TP "
17w, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W H/SS/KY ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40760 (wk/HSS & TOT. LD. —  PSF
DESIGN, POSTTION FER THAGINGS. 16042, ' ANY. INSBECTION BF PLATES Fri HutD e e ShmL o8 pER
NP BEAHFIONDA | et steties S ety ik . THS IRAVINC JIGMTES. ACCERTANCE OF PROTTSOINAL DUR. FAC. 1.0/1.15/1.25/1.33
USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR AMNY BUILDING IS THE RESPONEIBILITY OF THE BULLDING DESIGNER, PER "
ANSI/TPL | SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0




lop chora x4 SF fZ lense
Bot chord 2x6 SP fI2
Webs 2x4 SP {3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

D12, 13 2xb SP 2

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

2 COMPLETE

Nailing Schedule: (10d Box or Gun
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
Webs 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Use equal spacing between rows
in each row to avoid splitting.

TRUSSES REQUIRED

(0.128"%3", min.) _nails)

and stagger nails

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

—

[n Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs. 0c.
Deflection meets /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
TRUSS MAY NOT BE INSTALLED END FOR END.
hX6=
7X6= 4X12= 1.5X4 M 3X4= 6X6=
T =TI - 6 .4.
6 (A)
0 M.w - o.w 3 4-0-3
T mie=—"— S 2 T AV& 0-0 H
1.5X4 0 gx1o=  SX6= 1.5%4 0
4X5 (A1) = 5X6= Ax4= 4X5(Al) =
1-10-8 | 1-10-8
8-0-0 1.5X4 1 Eoa
| 7-0-0 | 1-2-0 | j-2-0 e T-2-8 | 7-2-b | 7-0-0 |
I 7-0-0  Gl.ly 600 1 7-20 0 720 I 7-2-0 I 7-0-0 I
| 7-0-0 | 28-8-0 | 7-0-0  _|
_ 42-8-0 Over 2 Supports Uﬁ
R-4489 U-398 W-4" R=2790 U=247 W-=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) OTY:1. FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.125"/F¢t.
RE LXTREME CARL TN FABRICA N o 5 .ﬁﬁ _l_l NOO ﬁmﬁll _Nm_ll xwmmm. @@Hmm
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ncusrezzs 08190027
. 1TW BEG, INC, % NOT
TRUSS IN COMIORMANCE WITH mn _l_l D-O tw_ll _.._numzm D_n.‘__—Dﬂ
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35152
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ‘08| DUR.FAC. 1.25
I oV SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1TJ18228702




lop chord Zx4 SP #Z Uense

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP 3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. .
(A} Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member. Right end vertical not exposed Lo wind pressure.
In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" Deflection meets /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
oc. factor for dead load is 1.50.
o
5X10= 618 = e
3X52 = 5 - -6 il
342 1.5%4 1I
A
(A) (A) 8-0-3
2 (A) H
4-0-3
0 m__‘..u \ﬁ.
o B3 T - 8-0-0 5
T k5= 3K4= 4X8= 3y5= 3X4= uxmh.@v I 4@
5X4(Bl) =
1-10-8§
| i-7-4 o I J-4-12 | 6-4-0 | 6-0-8 | 4-3-8 1 4-0-0 |
I 7-7-4 - 7-4-12 ! 6-4-0 I 640 I 800 I
19 15-0-0 1 12-8-0 - 8-0-0 |
| 35-8-0 Over 2 Supports |
R=1602 U=156 W=4" R=1461 U=142 W=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cqg/RT=1.00(1.25)/10 FL/-J4)-/-/R}- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
ﬂ..r.“-.nh.._: HA 186G IPPING Tl .ﬂﬁ _l_l No.o ﬁmﬂ mmﬂ xwmmmt QWHMWM
ANDRIA, VA, Z2Z314) AND WTCA (Wi
I PO SATRTY RIACTIRES TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08190019
e I ThUES TN CooLmee
l | o _n;s_nf"“h”ﬂ"u n_vzq_ OF zuﬁznz”__“”“”“zm SIGN m—.__.n.. ,_.:. AF ._> :..:.:.: __:_ mﬁ _l_l O-O VMT Inlmzm Dﬂx_-Dﬂ -
oF TRUSS Hu.n.c______mpwu.._._._q._ : ﬁ:w"_.mu.ﬂ.w_:”.;:_ﬁ soses ™ ”f“. M..ﬂ__ﬁ._.."_.mu_d__:: ._|O.H.—.D. ADD vMﬂ MMDZ. mebh
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ?.”_.n“_“m” OHS TR _“ ..;.,J MIONENT DUR.FAC. 1 .25
_v_ . n .“H.. MWE OMENT FOR ANY THE P
L GO #0278 R | SPACING __24.0 JREF-_1TJ18228702




LOP CNOra £x4 SP fi¢ UBNSE 11 £XB 3P 35:
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.12" due to live load and 0.19"
due to dead load.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
0c.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

1.5X4 II
1.5X4 I SXS=

(**) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled plate
plot details for special positioning requirements.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bl
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT [I, EXP B, wind TC
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18

dg, not located

g,
DL=5.0 psf,

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

3X5=

5x10

i

k4=

6 —

X4z 6X6Z
5X10(**) =

4555

FIi

el

H 7-0-3
4-0-3
063 9-07]] 1
..F ¥ u == 1 \#
4%8= g = I 8-0-0 €1
T M 5X4 6X8= N 3Xe= 1 @u
5X6(D1) = : - 5X8= = 4X4= 3X4
.5X4
1.5X4 1l 15440
(2-2-442-4-104_3-1-2 | 5-4-0 LSEs1+12 7-2-4 | 7-0-8 it 6-3-8
2-4-012-2-141"3-1-2 71 7-4-0 I 7-4-0 ! 7-2-4 ol 6-1-12 !
13-0-0 1 16-8-0 | 6-0-0
2-401 12-8-0 _ 20-8-0
35-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1475 U=133 W=4" R=1463 U=145 W=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC oy
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.00 s 0TY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/F¢t.
AT e st bR e Y s s _ e SRRUN LI S e
.s”._“.i m}“mmw‘_ ””-..h“.n_f tF ORMI NG THESF ._ln D—l HD- O vM“ O}lﬂm Gﬂ‘xom_\om
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusrRe228 08190017
ITW BCG, [RC, SHALL MOT
= N ”n"“u__.n_.””_._..u.vﬁ_._n. INSTALLING & DR IR T m,ﬁ _|_| O. O Tm_n Iﬁ. mzm Oﬂ___‘b_u
S ARt oS TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 35203
ITW Building Components Group Inc. SBIOHAL EHGINEERING. RESPONSIBILITY. & og| DUR.FAC. 1.25
m._ﬂ.mm._ﬂm nmﬂv._. m.—.. wwm&.& m_.___c”.zﬂ. .ﬁmﬂ.z—.: PER _.:_._«.”““H_"_“ _“um.._wn o PONERT TR AT RATLRNG
L FL COA #1278

- : SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228702




1OP LIUTU £X4 3F ¢ UBNSE 11 £X8 3P 3> (™) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer Lo scaled plate
Bot chord 2x4 SP ji2 Dense plot details for special positioning requirements.
Webs 2x4 SP 43
110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.14" due to live load and 0.23" within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, -
due Lo dead load. wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
oc.
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
Nd=
6X6=2
g 6X8=  1.5X41l 4= 5= 6X8=
N4z - s — 6 T
M i A i 4X5%
6
S5X10(**) = T 6-0-3
4-0-3
063 3-4 i |
L o T oxa N 4= [ = E e H
B - E + .
5X6(D1) = 6X8= 6X8= 4x4= aX4= 3X4 I
1.5X4 1
1.5X4 1 3Xs=
L2-24y) 4-512 | 4-4-0 | 4-1-12 5-4-15 | 5-6-11 | 5-6-11 L 400
I2-4-0017 4-4-0 ™ 4-5-12 71" 3-10-4 "1 Br6-11 i 5611 I 5-4-15 T gt 7
11-0-0 | 20-8-0 | 4-0-0
240 12-8-0 I 20-8-0
35-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1475 U=135 W-=4" R=1463 U-148 W-4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/F¢t.
FORNATION) - PUDL S PUATE THST TE LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93183
F.OALLXANDRIA, WA, 22314) AND WTCA (WO
5 SHALL NAVE PROP STRUCTURKL PAKELS AN B3 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
e BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wucusrgzzs 08190016
** IMPORTANT* *rumn T OTHIS BESLGH [0 THE  INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR, INC. SHALL NOT
BE HESPORSIBLE FORt AN N FROM THIS GHG ANY FAL -
l | __u”.f_n“_.nn“._ﬂw”“r”_“_ﬂ « SHIPPING, INSTAL mn hh Q-O vM“ IAU mzm D—H‘__‘O_H
M.au-__mm_aa PLA ._|O._|._|D. b0.0 ﬁmTu MMDZ. wmmHO
ITW Building Components Group Inc. DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL. 33844 "
| s _ : SPACING_ 74.0 JREF-_1TJ18278202




10D CNOra ¢x4 SF f#Z vense 11 Zx8 S 55: 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bld

g, not iocated
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense within 4.50 Tt from roof edge, CAT iI, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, i
Webs 2x4 SP #3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.18" due to live load and 0.28" Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. s
due to dead load.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

0c, Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
- Ix5=
8= 1.5X4 M Xd= 2.5%6= 3Xg=
T i I -~ IAw
4-10-8 5-0-3
063 A i %
4 - L
1.5X4 1 g jua t 8-0-0
T T . = - -
5X6(D1) = 6X8= 7X8= = 3X4 11
: 5X5=
1.5%4 i 1.5X4 N 5
12:2-41 6-9-12 | G=1-1¢ | 6-8-15 - 6-10-11 | 6-10-11 |
240l 6-9-12 | 5-10-4 | 6-10-11 = 6-10-11 | 6-10-11 -1
9-0-0 1 26-8-0
P 12-8-0 I 20-8-0 -
35-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1475 U=134 W=4" R=1463 U=158 W=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
;_.:._n.:z_ur..z ._«- INSTALL |_|ﬁ hr NO.O @mﬂ _Nm_n WmNNw. @MH@&.
o SULTE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 2Z314) AND W g > i -
L, T T S vt v s i Sl enee s Y| TCDL  10.0 PSF | DATE  07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 08190015
W 1 E IHSTAL 10N CONTRACTOR ., ITW BC IRC. SMaLL mMOT
— ) ;:m_..nm_.ﬂ.“mm_,wm__m_a e BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
A TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 5217
ITW Building Components Group Inc. DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL. 33844 SIGHER PER :...b.”_:w“:.. “”..n, 2.

| e _ Ch  amm  mmm . | SPACING __24.0" JREF- 17018228702




lop chord Zxb SP #2 11 Zx8 SP 5%
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense

pst. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

due to dead load.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

Webs 2x4 SP #3 W6, W7 2x4 SP 2 Dense:

(**) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled plate
plot details for special positioning requirements.

Located

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.18" due to live load and 0.28"

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED S )
Nailing Schedule: (10d Box or Gun (0.128"x3", min.) nails)

Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row ®@12.00" o.c.

Webs 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Use equal spacing between rows

in each row to avoid splitting.

and stagger nails

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed

to wind pressure.

In 1ieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 Jjacks with no webs. 0c.
Deflection meets L /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
4X5=
7X8= 2.5X6= 1.5%X4m 4¥4= 4X4= 4%8=
Bime - 8 gt = ==
6X10(**) & i
. 3-10 14 4-0-3
063 Amw\m 0 . i
L = : 5 _ I
I]L 1.5X4 1 3X5= 7 2 e — %m.o 0
T T ThI0= 4X5=
hX6(D1) = - 6X10= - 3X4m
i ANE=
1.5%4 1 1.5%4 0 X8
1224y 4912 | 4-0-0 [ o =132 6-8-15 | 6-10-11 | 6-10-11 _
2401 4-9-12 m3-10-4 T7 400 7T 6-10-11 I 6-10-11 I 6-10-11 “l
F=0+0 N 28-8-0
2401 12-8-0 1 20-8-0
35-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=3005 U=271 W-4" R=3218 U-290 W-4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC s
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36. 00 TARNS FL/-/4/-/-[R[- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
aertn 10 et caui o out s T a1 i 1D e 10 AR TG LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 93185
NORITH LEE STRELT, KANDRIA, VA, Z22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS
OTHERMISE. INDICATED. Top IALL WAME PROVERLY STIAG TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
TN = BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wncusrszzs 08190003
ESIGH TO THE TNSTALLAT ITW BCG, IREC. SHALL HOT
nMHm”_ﬂwmm“,“Mna_.‘..__ ,.__.:".. TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH mﬁ _|_| OO ﬁm_u Iﬁ.mzm U_H.\O_H
_=n;:_.__=mwﬁ“x ._rO._|._|U. bOO Vm_n MWOZ. umNNm
ITW Building Components Group Inc. HAL .*ﬂm__z_n_ .."u,.nﬁ”hc“_‘._m DUR.FAC. 1.25
: . HN. THE ITY AN THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING
_l In.ﬂﬂ%mwﬁﬂ#gﬂﬂ@ﬁ SIGHER f..._.>._.__.__1.r..r—_..‘.i=p..|J ) . SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1TJ18228702




lop chord x4
Bot chord 2x4
Webs 2x4
Filler 2x4

SP ¢ Dense
SP 12 Dense
SP 43
SP 43

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

See DWGS TCFILLER0O207 and BCFILLERO207 for filler details.

Laterally brace BC at 24" OC in lieu of rigid ceiling. Laterally
brace BC above filler at 24" 0OC.

(**) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled plate
plot details for special positioning requirements.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02,
within 4.50 Tt from roof edge, CAT II,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

not located
wind TC DL=5.0 psf, .

CLOSED bldg,
EXP B,
Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins Lo brace all flat TC @ 24"

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase 0c.
factor for dead load is 1.50.
Laterally brace BC above filler @ 24™ 0.C. 5X5=
Including a lateral brace at chord ends.
BYE=
T
4Xos 11-0-3
4-0-3
0 m.w .ﬁ
L 800 ¥
T
1.5%4 ANA= 34 = |@|
1.5X4 1 1.5X4 i 2X4A=
_ 25-0-0 0 L 10-80 1
l 4-3-4 i 3510 i 6-5-12 | 6-4-0 .1 1-1-0 | 6-11-0 i
l 8-4-0 I 6-4-0 1 6-5-12 cmmf 6-11-0 I 6-11-0 il
21-0-0 L 14-0-0
8-4-0 I~ 13-6-0 _ 13-10-0
35-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1608 U=146 W-4" R=1471 U=132 W=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/)-/-[R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
Ty _z_anzn:n_zu-. o ] ._lm _l_l ND.O ﬂm—n xmﬂ meNmn mwu.mm
ALY ATTENED. $1 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wHcusrszzs 08190022
1 e INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. INC, SHALI
_faw_.—.f._nw-_.“z...._;m..wﬁ_”wn_“m” “c_m““h_w“.n-":— TRUSS 1IN C ORMAHCE __2.“_. wn #l_l O ; O ﬁm_n Inlmzm D_H\Dﬂ
K M_..o___._M”._,.;“._._ 3 .ﬂO.ﬂ.ﬁU. ADO Uwﬂ MWDZ. ww“_.Nw
ITW Building Components Group Inc. i Borife DUR.FAC. 1.25
1 H > FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE
7| In:w.n_.m.mmww_.myquwmmwt BUILDING DESIGAER v.EM ANSISTRL 1 #M\rq_qluJ " . ﬂU)ﬁHzm Mh..o.. r.__ﬂm_n- ._._-mevvaON




10p chord x4 SP #Z lense

Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP {3
Filler 2x4 SP §3

Roof overhang supports 2.
See DWGS TCFILLERO207 and

In Tieu of structural pan
0c.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT 1I, EXP B, wind

wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
00 psf soffit load.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

BCFILLERD207 for filler details.

TC OL=5.0 psf,

Laterally brace BC at 24" 0C in lieu of rigid ceiling. Laterally

els use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" brace BC above filler at 24" OC.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
Laterally brace BC above filler @ 24" 0.C. factor for dead load is 1.50.
Including a lateral brace at chord ends.
J.y......rr
10-0-3
4-0-3
0 wwm
B i -0-0 2
% 1.5X4 0 1.5%4 L i
1.5%X4 M 1.5X4 1 2X4=
= 25 0-4 | 10-7-12 =1
| 4-3-4 [ S & s | h-5-12 | 5-4-0 - 4-8-0 | 6-00 | 600 |
| 8-4-0 | 5-4-0 I 5-5-12 172-8-471 7-10-0 | 6-0-0 o
19-0-0 | 4-8-0  _| 12-0-0
8-4-0 | 13-6-0 i 5 13-10-0
35-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1608 U=148 W-4" R=1471 U=135 W=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) ;1 FL/-/4)-/-[R[- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
*-WARNING | : o THSTALLTNG A¥0 ARy TC LL 20.0 PSF REF RB228- 93187
O o, s i " s T esenipe e . TC DL  10.0 PSF | DATE  07/08/08
MRS TR0 SRR BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcuskszzs 08190021
P e
l ' : OR —>mxnvm”~_”—__w.-_ u“"ﬂ SHIPPING, INSTAL mﬁ —bh O-D nwﬂ Io mzm O “a
LATES ARE M | ._|O._|._|D. ho.o Tm_.l mmoz. wm“_,wm
ITW Building Components Group fnc. S1ONAL ENGINEERTHG AE SPORSITD DUR.FAC. 1.25
5 P DESIGN SHOWN,
I 0 2 miLoING esicuEn o SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202




lUp Lnuru £x4
Bot chord 2x4
Webs 2x4
Filler 2x4

dF e URnsE
SP {2 Dense
SP 43
SP #3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

See DWGS TCFILLER0ZO7 and BCFILLERQ207 for filler details.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

110 mph wind, 15.00 tt mean hgt,
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT
wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

_ .
1w=1.00 GCpi (+/-)~0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

Laterally brace BC at 24" OC in Tieu of rigid cei
brace BC above filler at 24" 0C.

ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

ling. Laterally

0c.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
Laterally brace BC above filler @ 24" 0.C. factor for dead load is 1.50.
Including a lateral brace at chord ends.
6XB= fYB=
—
N4
4X5%
9-0-3
5X4(B1) = .ﬁv
4-0-3
0 m.u .ﬁ
i 8-0-0 il
T 4
Aram =
1-10 8
| 25-0-0 il B 10-8-0 1
L 4-3-4 O e I O O s | 4-4-0 4-10-0 L 3-10-0 5-0-0 | 5-0-0 |
I 8-4-0 - 8-9-12 4-8-4 ™ 3-g4 71 5-1-12 I 5-0-0
17-0-0 8-8-0 | 10-0-0 o
8-4-0 _ 13-6-0 I 13-10-0
35-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1608 U=150 W-4" R=1471 U=137 W-4"
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-f4)-/-[R[- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
EXTRENC CARC T FABEIEAT] z 5 i BR TC LL 20.0 PSF REF RB228- 93188
1AL, WAL 22314) AND W
__."_______v““__."_““&.”“__ﬂ.”_.._.“ STRUCTHRAL ._|ﬁ D_n “_.D_. O ﬂwﬁu _u}._.m OM\O&\O&
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08190020
_”_.” TRUSS T8 COMIORMANCE WETH mﬁ _|_| 0.0 ﬁm_n Iﬁ-mzm O_n___‘Gﬂ *
o O PER DRAWT TOT. LD, L.OO 1m_n mmDZ- wm“_,wm
ITW Building Components Group Inc. TOMAL ENGINEERING RE st DUR.FAC. 1.25
I i n_. .mu_.. wwm&# “._.._w__:zm _u.,._”.nz_.m Pr 5 romraneat " -
| FLcox#io7 e . SPACING _ 24.0 JREF- 17d18228202




|Op Cnora £x4 ¢ £ vense

L10 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL-5.0
Webs 2x4 SP {3 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
RooT overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. ‘
mm lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" #1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.
) Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
4¥12= 1.5X4 1 4X12=
B | 0 | e kB
2 | [N) |
—1:%
6 — 4-0-3
0-6-3 0-6-3
i | g ! =
u | NEE | 111 o 0.0
- D @
1.5%4 4X8= 1.5X4 1
5X5(B2) = 4X4= 5X5(B2) =
lk1-10-8 k1-10-8>
: 7-0-0 - 3-10-0 _ 3-10-0 - 700 —
L 7-0-0 | 7-8-0 ° | 7-0-0 |
_ 21-8-0 Over 2 Supports _
R=1842 U=177 W-4" R=1842 U=177 W-4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
n,.N _M_z_mu_m“”“-:—h.”/_ﬂnx__“.l__k_>_=r__|>_ N, SH NG l_ln _l_l NO-O TMT; mmﬂ mmmmml @w.‘—.mm
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 08190001
INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR,
- —— LARE EMILINE 70 9 BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 35041
ITW Building Components Group Inc. DUR.FAC. 1.25
:aﬂmmmﬁmwammt SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1TJ18228702




10p CNOra ¢x4 S¢ j¢ vense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT 11, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP §I3 wind BC DL-5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X4=

1.5X4 7

5-11-3

5 6-4 = 1~ 5-3-12 5-3-12 1 5-6-4 |

.

10-10-0 |

21-8-0 Over 2 Supports |

|
R=1024 U-=103 W-=4" R-886 U=77 W-4"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

nnxxﬂlp ooﬁp 25) /10(0) 7.36. oo JsarAuMIvurr oa« 6 FL/-/4/-/-[R[- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
: g TE L 20.0 PSF | REF RB8228- 93190

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08

PLT TYP. Wave

r_:.; (Woon
T

BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW Hcusrszze 08190032

*

‘l'u-l"‘

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF *
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35026
'08] DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228702
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10p CNora ¢x4 3¢ #¢ vense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Deflection meets /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
wind BC DL-5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

4x4=

1.5X4#

Brll+3

0-6-3 0-6-3
I A
800
. -
3X4(B1) = 3X4 (B1) =
L1-10-8> Lki-10-8
| 5-6-4 | 5-3-12 | 5-3-12 1 5 6-4 _
_ 7-3-8 _ ~1-1 T 7-3-8 o
L 10-10-0 _ 10-10-0 ]
- 21-8-0 Over 2 Supports =]
R=1018 U=101 W=4" R=1018 U=101 W-4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.00 @ al & FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale = 3125"/FL.
,_ﬁmz_m__”mu.__ _;,ﬂ,._:._._,;ﬂz__.“ it “,ﬁs__._u:_,. SRLLSNED S WUATE INSTIRUTEs 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93191
”..q:_.u“__ﬂ..w. _;z.u..“,,. _a T ¥ FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIC o- ._|ﬁ Dﬁ HD )i D ﬁmT. Db.._.m OM\ON\D@
i FLIRE No. 66648 M BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wucusrezz2s 08190023
**IMPORTANT* " urNish 4 o T ICG, TNC. SHALL NOT m

M”m””mmmmww‘nummwwam;m:_, .a___u_h“._ﬂ_.s. TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH | K} OF Nn__. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Dﬂ.._,_um. *
En-_‘“....,:__” "__..” b 2018/ 166 (W TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF MMDZ- 35031
ITW Building Components Group inc. - OF PROFES WL .,._:_.m._ REdpansie DUR.FAC. 1.25
| INH_.__....nNM%LWWuWMNt RUILDING DESIGNER ANSLFTPL 1 .ﬁ_...u.:.... -.. H ﬁﬂPD_HZO NA..O._ L_u.m_-lu HHQwaVmNDN




Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, not Tocated
8ot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP {3 wind BC DL-5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )~0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. .
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
0c. factor for dead load is 1.50.
4x4= A=
3 = T
il 1.5X4=
1.5X4s
a5-0-23
6T —6
0-6-3 0-6-3
£ | | s
3X4(B1) IX4= 3X4(B1)
ki-10-8> l1-10-8>!
| 4-7-4 Sl 4-4-17 | 3-8-0 | 4-4-12 | 4-7-4 |
! 9-0-0 I 380 2 9-0-0 gl
l 9-0-0 | 3-8-0 | 9-0-0 =i
_\ 21-8-0 Over 2 Supports _
R=1018 U=103 W-=4" R=1018 U=103 W-4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave nP:ﬁ. H 00(1.25)/10(0) u 36. oo L}Rﬁﬁ o._.fp FL/-/4/-/-[R[- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
-..J.ﬂ__“zm:zwm.“_ E‘d_ z,_“__.h.____.___n.__ﬁ__“_ .ﬂﬁ _.._.. ND._O Tm_.l xm_‘n EWNNmu @@H@N
LEE STREET, WICA (WOOD TRUSS
s ey T asine L DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wucusrazzs 08190012
om“Hh”w_”M”zqgi_:zz_ 5 DESI ,=<__ﬂﬂﬂ bt n.c___:;nrwm._?_”,___ Fh....:__hh.-.ﬁ__ﬂ.zp,q..__..,.___.___ Iﬁ.mzm D_u‘__,D... e
— — |1 e, IeinlLiec s it of il S G Ly :
E,,”m“ﬂn.,._.....z TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35036
ITW Building Components Group Inc. i DUR.FAC. 1.25
—.— i ﬁJ ¢mu_.. umwt BuIL :-r —a_rz H PER ANSI/TP SEC 2. ot o n -
B A oL a0 474 e o SPACING__ 24.0 JREF- 1TJ18228202




FL/-/4/-/-[R/-

5-5-9

Scale =.5"/Ft.

10p chord x4 SP fiZ bense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 43
NOTE: THIS DESIGN IS NOT TO BE USED AS A ROOF TRUSS. IT IS
T0 BE USED AS A ROOF HIP FRAME.
SEE DETAIL HIPFRAMEO207 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
3Xd=
3X4(D1)
||  — | //
Huxp (D1) S
.lnn‘.
| |
: 275 : 235 >le—18 11—sfe—200 <1115
L 4-10-10 L 4-10-10 |
“ﬂ 9-9-4 Over Continuous Support \#
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
PLT TYP. Wave nﬂ\xq H ooﬁp mmu\Hoﬁov £,
a»z.»zz;n: TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE
R _:m :_H—”ML.:._W “___—._
l I z}n—zn._n___
sk B des o
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | niauing thnicates : : bt w_
7| Haines City, FL. 33844 mm_ﬁ__n___zn.u"_umnz_.._u”.. ANST/
FL COA #0278

TE LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 93193
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW mHcusrez28 08190033
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35243
DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING SEE ABOVE

JREF- 1TJ18228702




1UP LHUIU X4 3F ¢ UBNse
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 3

NOTE: THIS DESIGN IS NOT TO BE USED AS A ROOF TRUSS. 1T IS ‘
T0 BE USED AS A ROOF HIP FRAME.
SEE DETAIL HIPFRAMEOZ207 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

4=
f— 8 8 T
10-6-0
O O m n n n lu} n n = n n fnl n n O D m
S= o ] 4] 18] o o o Il U o 18] ) i) = i
T O (7000772000 0 T
3x4(01) = a 3X4(D1) =
| 9-11-12 {<2-0-0>{<2-0-0>f<2-0 02«2 0 0>}< 10-6-7 >|
L 9-4-7 ﬁ 9-9-4 | 9-4-7 _
_ 28-6-3 Over Continuous Support L
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) g FL/-/4]-/- R/~ Scale =.25"[Ft.

INEWT SAFETY i
o ALENANDRRIA, WA, ZZ314) AN

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 93194

v Wi S3719) FOR SAFETY PR,
ORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY A

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/08/08

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszze 08190031

H CONTRACTOR. 1TW BLG, INC, S

ANY FALL BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH

|

— — BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF

(NATIONAL

ASTH AGST GH,
MWISE LOCATED ON
SHALL BE PCR ANNCE A3 0

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35251
MBAL ENGIRECRING RE

ITW Building Components Group Inc. DUR.FAC. 1.25
OF THIS COMPORENT T

Haines City, FL. 33844
FL.COA #0278

: o _ SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1TJ18228202
i . g ; —_—




10p CNOra x4 SP §£ vense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP {3

NOTE: THIS DESIGN IS NOT TO BE USED AS A ROOF TRUSS. 1T IS

T0 BE USED }m A ROOF HIP FRAME.
SEE DETAIL HIPFRAMEO207 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

1.5%4
IX4=

13.42
1.5X4 1

13.42

1.5X4 N

4-2-11

Y D-0-5 \[ _|_ _|_ _|_ // 0-0-5
* zzzzzzzzzn
3X4(D1)

T‘w.m.m Over Continuous Support |YA

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT-1.00(1.25)/10(0) _7.36

Dﬂ{ 1 FL{-J8Y-4~iRt- Scale =.5"/Ft.

:r__»nz__zm-. TRUSSES AL

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 93195

o AL -.x.‘z:z__y VAL

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/08/08

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08190002
l | H:_ FRUSS _..n:z_.:_—z\:“hﬂ Wit mﬁ _l_l O.D ﬂm_n Inumzm Dﬂm‘@_u
Sin hass s TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35045
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ERN s g o8| DUR.FAC. 1.25

Haines City, FL. 33844
FL CQAH0T8

SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1TJ18228702




10p ChOra #x4 SF 4z Uense
Bot cherd 2x4 SP §2 Dense

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
factor for dead load is 1.50.

increase

L]
o },
(#%]

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

||AWTHH 8-11

R=189 U-53

4-0-3

4+

=t

3X4 (B

u =

le—1-10-8—

i b AB8o0o0
R=76 U-0 Lmv

T|u.o.o Over 3 Supports |l

R=437 U=29 W-4"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

noL lecated
=h .0 psf, S

Scale =.5"/Ft.

REF RB228- 93196

DATE  07/08/08

DRW Hcusrszzs 08190038

HC-ENG DF/DF

SEQN- 34966

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)
: . TC LL  20.0 PSF
i PHIOR 0 pERs G TC DL 10.0 PSF
BC DL 10.0 PSF
** IMPORTANT* % urnt 5 DESIGN TO THE INSTAL

— | e o BC LL 0.0 PSF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF

(TW Building Components Group inc. \ ) DUR.FAC. 1.25

| G S k| B gl SPACING__ 24.0"

JREF- 1TJ18228202




1Op CNOra ¢X4 SP fi¢ vense
Bot chord 2x4 SP j2 Dense

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
factor for dead load is 1.50.

L]
m|_
L ¥4 ]

a{

3X4(B1) =

le—1-10-8—!

110 mph wind, 15.00 Tt mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
increase

R--95 Rw-37 ;ﬁ.@.m L
L!.@Z 0

R=-13 Rw=13 U=11

1-0-0 Over 3 Supports

R=316 U=66 W-4"

Design Crit:

PLT TYP. Wave

TPI-2002(STD) /FBC

CARE IH FABR
SAFETY |

)

ALL HAVE

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL. 33844
FL.CQA-#0.278

wind BC DL=5.0

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) N, OTY:10 FL/-/4/-/-/R)- Scale =.5"/Ft.
" 5050 | ST _ TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93197
. s TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wncusrezzs 08190037
PSS T Com oRmRRCE Wi BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 34973
DUR.FAC. 1.25
_ L SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202




lop chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP {3

Hipjack supports 7-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead ioad is 1.50.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg

anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

psf. 1w=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

—5.7.13— 3
514

P

4-9-9

|
|
|
|
R=519 U=67 W=5.657"

PLT TYP. Wave

9-3-14

9-10-13 Over 3 Supports _

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

Cq/

PHHARNING** THUSSES R

RE EXTREME CAME TN FADH
ENT SAFETY DN
2, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 223
53719) FOI SAFETY 0
SHALL MAYE PROPERLY ATTACH
NG

CTURAL

THE THSTALL

B RESPONS IBLE
OB FABRICA

UNLESS OTHERWI
LLOWED BY (1) SHALL BF

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
7| FL COA #0278

TION COMTRACT
ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
S

PANELS

L5581 GALV.

DING 1S

O PER DEAWINGS 1

R-=269 U-78

R=340 U=0

FL/-/4]-/-JR/-

i

Located

wind BC DL=5.0 *

I.@.: 83

,qauLmrm.o_c

Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB8228- 93198
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrgz2s 08190034
il BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35009
; DUR.FAC. 1.25
- L _ SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1TJ18228702




iop chora Zx4 SP jiZ Uense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP f2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 3

psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. .
Deflection meets L /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor Tor dead load is 1.50.

B 8-11
R-53 U-18 mw

6 2-0-3

i I Aso-0
R-21 Rw-24 U-0 Av

¥r

(==
(=31
LIS

_{

le—1-10-8—
|.3:0-0 Over 3 Supports_|
[ il
R=298 U=32 W-4"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
FL/-/4/-/-JR/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.

CARE N FABRICATION,
ENT SATETY [KFORMA

INSTALL

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93199

K.

ISE LANE, HADI]
RWISE INDICA 1

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzg 08190036
** IMPORTANT* *runnisi 4 ITH BCG. [RC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIA -
— — SR EABRIAT MG, WakDL NG, BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF

SPEC, BY
A0/60 (.
S DESIGH,

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 34979

ITW Building Compenents Group Inc. DUR.FAC. 1.25

Haines City, FL. 33844
FL CQ:4.40.278

SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228Z02




1Op CNOra £x4 >¢ ji¢ vense LIU mph wind, 15.00 ttL mean hgt, ASCE /-0, CLUSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, .
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
Wind reactions based on MHFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
—_
10-8 11
R=126 U=36 lmw.
6 [ 303
.
0-6-3 Z
I 8-0-0
1 R=49 U=0 L%Y
3X4 (B1) =
le—1-10-8—
_A|m-o-o Over 3 Supports |V_
R=362 U=30 W-4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
: : - In NG AnD =z>n—.zﬁ l_;ﬁ —r_r NOO ﬁm_ll mm_ﬂ meNm. mwNDD
. MADISON. Wi 53718) FOR S TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08190035
— — BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
o i TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 34983
%m&ﬁ?anghggamguiﬂ ‘ i DUR.FAC. 1.25
N L v et SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228702




IUP LHULU £X4 3P e URNSE LIU mph wind, 15.U0 TC mean hgt, ASCE /-02, CLUSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit Toad. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. ‘

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

GH CORFORMS WITH APP
NNECTOR PLATES ARE M

4=
9-8-11 D
R=64 U=12 .A%T
=3-3
2-0-3
1 N _ ﬁv 8-9-0
] R=11 U=0
0-9-0
0-6-3
8-0-0 —r
== L_ 2
1.5X4 1
3X4 (B1) =
1.5X4 1
le—1-10-8—!
_ O
| 2-4-0 <g">|
300 Dvirl3 mcuvnm.nmvo
R=298 U=32 W=4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FLEY 2, FL/-/4)-/-[R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
o by T B 4 : TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93201
GTiERUTSE INDTeh ey Bt AN BeTIO CRD Shsit TRV 3 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
B i BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08190028
BN ANE BEVINEL Bl _”_._._m._____,._.... _.._h:.‘z_‘.w__.”___._: .-_._hn&.... mﬁ fr 0.0 ?Mﬂ Iﬁumzm G_H‘__‘U_n 4

DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) aND TPR]
AG/60 (M, GALY
S$ DESIGH., POSI

&

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 34987

L- 2002 SEC.

‘08| DUR.FAC. 1.25
SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1TJ18228202

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL. 33844
FL COA #0778




lop chord Zx4 SP §2 lUense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {12 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP JI3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

lr

_|

PLT TYP. Wave

(¥5 ]

-
u

1
WM 1.5X4 1
(B1)

3X4
1.5X4 1

be—i-10-8—

_ 2-4-0 : 2-8-0 -

2-4-0 I 2-8-0
5-0-0 Over 3 Supports

R=362 U=30 W-4"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Wind react

R=137 U=32

R=38 U=0

ITW Building Components Group Inc.
Haines City, FL. 33844

FL CO4 0348

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.
CARE 1M FABRICATION HanDi . P b - .
TY INFORMA L3N

**HARNING** 1Rus
REVER Th BCSI (L]
NORTH LEE STREET. Sul
HPRESE LAKE, MA

TRE EXTREME
IRG COMPONTRT

'
iR OSAFETY PRAL
VL PROPERLY ATTAC

CTIONS, [l
R0 SHALL HAVE

STRUCTURAL PANELS AND B

o ThE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 117W BCG. TNC. SHALL NOT
ANY FAL ! 3 THE TRUSS IN COMIORMANCE WITH

(8]
STECL, APPLY
DRAMINGS 1

c
DRAMING INDICATES
PESIGN SHOWN,

ions based on

Iw=1.00 GCpi (+

&=3-3

i.@.s 8-11

Il.ﬁ.mmo
.@.moo

QTY: 2

Il, EXP B

[-)=0.18
MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT

. wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

3-0-3

FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.8"[FtL.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 93202
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ncusrezzs 08190029
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF *
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 34991
DUR.FAC. 1.25

24.0"

_SPACING,

JREF- 1TJ18228702




lop chord Zx4 S {2 Dense

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not Tocated
Bot chord 2x4 SP [2 Dense within 4.50 ft from rool edge, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP }2 Dense :W2 2x4 SP §3: wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
T da18 1
R=141 U=38 lﬂw.
3-3-3
i 8-9-0
b R=124 U=5 .mvu
M
0-6-3 N
8-0-0
= - +
1.5X4 1
3X4(Bl) =
le—1-10-8—
l 2-4-0 | 4-8-0 |
_ N b D _ Aww f..w_
2-4-0 I 4-8-0
7-0-0 Over 3 Supports
R=437 U=29 W-4"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL =& =F=¢Rf= Scale =.5"/Ft.
Pl R B LA : g o TE ILL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 93203
o ALEXAKDRIA, WA, 22314) AKD WICA (WOOD
SN TAR GTEEY BRALY TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/08/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 08190018
** IMPORTANT**runwisn & cory of DESTIGN TO THE  IMSTAL ING. SHALL HOT
— — g e UG ST BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF *
_ﬁ&m TOT . LB 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 34995
ITW Building Components Group Inc. DUR.FAC. 1.25
| IE_.__urMm,mﬂ mw._..wm_wﬁ BULLDING DESIGHER PER ANST/IPL 1 ..n_.,_m__lw._._..m _. SPACING Nﬁ..o._ JRFF- 1TJ187228702




lop chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

{A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.
Hipjack supports 7-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.

(**) 1 PLATE HAS BEEN REPOSITIONED.
SPECIAL POSITIONING REQUIRED.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT I[I, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL-5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Defiection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

x@: 83
R=330 U-30
4.24
3X4= 3-2-15
(A)
3X4=
=
I b 4890
- x\ R-281 U-0 @
0-5-15 | 0-9-0 2.5%X6=
— = 8-0-0
; 4
3X4= 5X8 (**) 2
3X4 (B1) =
1.5X4 1
SR W ¥ P——
L 206 118 6819 :
= 2-0-6 ™ 1-3-4 6-2-11 lyvg!
3-3-10 - 6-7-3 -
9-10-13 Over 3 Supports
R=512 U=65 W=5.857"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.00, QTY:1  FL/-/4/-/-JR/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
tsn”_m_aw.mmz_q_“.uw”Wm_M_ _._.___._Mw_._a -._..v_m_.nz_“_x“m“”_.m__””_mw__.»“.“\r 14) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS ] . .ﬂﬁ _l_l No ’ O _UMﬂ mmﬂ xmmmm : @wNOb.
w.w_»__o_ucf”.”.—_._ SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PER b :>=—. .ﬁn D_l H0.0 ﬁwﬂ U}l_tm DW\O@\D@
** TMPORTANT* : . - BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 08190030
" _uu-_._"_“uﬁd.__—. _—w.crf In n..u!_-.vxx.wrﬁ_ Wit . mn —b—l O-D vm_ll Innmzm D“\_—D“
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 35020
%m&.,ﬁ:mnghouﬂnmméhﬁn. N“nz__u._m_.__..:_v“n”_; .W\QZ__PFUJ 08 ‘08| DUR.FAC. 1.25
Im—ﬂn—.m‘nﬂmm_#ﬂw;mmw&& BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI ; ' SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF - HﬂQHmNNmNON
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Residential System Sizing Calculation

Rossin Residence
NW Rossin Ct,
Lake City, FL 32055-

Summary

Project Title:

806201 EdgleyConstruction

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

5/20/2008
Location for weather data: Gainesville - Defaults: Latitude(29) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)
Humidity data: Interior RH (60%) Qutdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(54gr.)
Winter design temperature 33 F Summer design temperature 92 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F
Winter temperature difference o E Summer temperature difference 7 _F
Total heating load calculation 29742 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 24791 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 114.3 34000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 128.8 25500
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 114.3 34000 Latent 170.1 8500
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 137.1 34000
WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 1856 sqgft)
Load component Load '___/-”' I
Window total 211 sqft 6802 Btuh infi (:?%;/.-f s
Wall total 1185 sqgft 3891 Btuh
Door total 60 sqft 777 Btuh
Ceiling total 1958 sqft 2307 Btuh
Floor total 182 sqgft 7946 Btuh CeilingstE%)
Infiltration 198 cfm 8019  Btuh Drara(I%3
Duct loss 0 Btuh _
Subtotal 29742  Btuh " a1 3%)
Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh FlOOre(27%)
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 29742  Btuh
SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Summer Cooling Load (for 1856 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 211 sqft 10262 Btuh
Wall total 1185 sgft 2386 Btuh
Door total 60 sgft 588  Btuh L Tty
Ceiling total 1958 sqft 3243 Btuh I CanE%3_ i
Floor total 0  Btuh s,
Infiltration 104 cfm 1934  Btuh / :
Internal gain 1380  Btuh T \N"-fowsrﬂ"‘-l
Duct gain 0 Btuh
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh )
Total sensible gain 19792  Btuh \ e
Latent gain(ducts) 0  Btuh A /
Latent gain(infiltration) 3798  Btuh e i
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh Wellsi14
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 1200 Btuh SRR
Total latent gain 4998 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 24791 Btuh =) /7

For Florida residences only

PREPARED BY:
DATE: )—2.

EnergyGauge® FLR2ZPB v4.1




System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Rossin Residence Project Title:

Class 3 Rating

NW Rossin Ct, 805201 EdgleyConstruction Registration No.
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 5/20/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Whole House
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(sqgft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 W 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NwW 60.0 32.2 1931 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 4.0 322 129 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
7 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 138 32.2 428 Btuh
8 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 30.0 322 966 Btuh
9 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 4.0 322 129 Btuh
Window Total 211(sgft) 6802 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1037 33 3405 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Adj(0.09) 13.0 148 3.3 486 Btuh
Wall Total 1185 3891 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Adjacent 20 12.9 259 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 259 Btuh
3 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 258 Btuh
Door Total 60 777Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1958 1.2 2307 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1958 2307Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 182.0 ft(p) 43.7 7946 Btuh
Floor Total 182 7946 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 21723 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.80 14848 198.0 8019 Btuh
Ductload Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 29742 Btuh

EnerayGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

0
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Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Rossin Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
NW Rossin Ct, 805201EdgleyConstruction Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
Sl202008
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Sublotal Sensible 29742 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 29742 Btuh

Key: Window lypes (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
{Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

EnergyGauge® FLR2ZFPB v4.1

For Florida residences only
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System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Rossin Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
NW Rossin Ct, 805201EdgleyConstruction Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 5/20/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Zone #1: Main
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(sgft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 30.0 322 966 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 W 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 60.0 32.2 1931 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 4.0 32.2 129 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
7 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 13.3 322 428 Btuh
8 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
9 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 4.0 32.2 129 Btuh
Window Total 211(sqgft) 6802 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Waod - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1037 3.3 3405 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Adj(0.09) 13.0 148 3.3 486 Btuh
Wall Total 1185 3891 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Adjacent 20 12.9 259 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 259 Btuh
3 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 259 Btuh
Door Total 60 777Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1958 1.2 2307 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1958 2307Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 182.0 ft(p) 43.7 7946 Btuh
Floor Total 182 7946 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 21723 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.80 14848 198.0 8019 Btuh
Ductload Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 29742 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PE v4.1
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Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Rossin Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating

NW Rossin Ct, 805201 EdgleyConstruction Registration No. 0

Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
sS012008

WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS

Subtotal Sensible 29742 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 29742 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF for default)
{HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier) T
Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types ) For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLRZPB v4.1 Page 2




System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Project Title:
805201EdgleyConstruction

Rossin Residence
NW Rossin Ct,
Lake City, FL 32055-

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults)

Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Component Loads for Wh'ol_e House

Type’
Window  Pn/SHGC/U/INSh/ExShIS
1 | 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
2 | 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
3 | 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
4 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N.N
| 5 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
| 6 | 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
7 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
8 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N.N
9 2, Clear, 0.87, None N,N
- | Window Total
| Walls | Type
1 Frame - Wood - Ext
2 Frame - Wood - Adj
- | Wall Total
Doors | Type
1 | Insulated - Adjacent
| 2 | Insulated - Exterior
3 | Insulated - Exterior
- 'Door Total
- Ceilings !Type;‘CoiorfSurface
; 1 | Vented Attic/DarkShingle
Ceiling Total
Floors  Type
1 Slab On Grade
| Floor Total

|
Infiltration i Type
[ | SensibleNatural
Internal
gain

. Duct load Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic)

Sensible Zone Load

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

5/20/2008

Overhang | Window Area(sqft) HTM
Ornt . Len Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded |
NW | 8ft. 5.5ft| 200 00 20.0 29 60
NW | 8ft.  5.5ft | 30.0 0.0 30.0 29 80
W 8ft. 55ft| 200 200 0.0 29 80
NW  1.5ft 55ft 600 0.0 60.0 29 60
NE | 1.5ft 1.5ft | 4.0 0.0 4.0 29 60
SE | 7f. 5.5ft 300 300 0.0 29 63
SE| 7f. 7.33 133 133 0.0 29 63
SE | 1.5ft 55ft | 300 121 17.9 29 63
SW | 1.5t 1.5ft | 4.0 4.0 0.0 29 63
C 21 (sqft)
R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM
13.0/0.09 1036.7 21
13.0/0.09 148.0 15
B 1185 (sqff) _
Area (sqft) HTM
20.0 9.8
20.0 9.8
20.0 9.8
60 (sqft)
R-Value Area(sqft) HTM
30.0 1958.0 1.7
1958 (sqft)
R-Value Size HTM
0.0 182 (ft(p)) 0.0
182.0 (sqft)
Zone Envelope Subtotal:
ACH Volume(cuft) CFM=
0.42 14848 103.9
Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance
6 X 230 + 0
DGM =0.00

Load

Btuh |
Btuh |
Btuh
Btuh |
Bluh
Biuh
Biuh
1468 Btuh
116 Btuh

10262 Btuh |
Load

2162 Btuh
223 Btuh

|
2386 Btuh ‘

1201
1801
579
3602
240
869
385

Load

196 Btuh
196 Bluh
196 Btuh

588 Btuh |
Load '
3243 Btuh |
3243 Btuh |
Load |
0 Btuh
0 Btuh

16478 Btuh

Load
1934 Btuh |

Load i
1380 Btuh |
0.0 Btuh |

|

19792 Btuh |
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Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Rossin Residence
NW Raossin Ct,
Lake City, FL 32055-

WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS

Whole House

Totals for Cooling

Project Title:
805201EdgleyConstruction

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones
Sensible Duct Load
Total Sensible Zone Loads
Sensible ventilation
Blower
Total sensible gain
Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference)
Latent ventilation gain
Latent duct gain
Latent occupant gain (6 people @ 200 Btuh per person)
Latent other gain
Latent total gain
TOTAL GAIN

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

5/20/2008

19792 Btuh
0 Btuh
19792 Btuh
0 Btuh
0 Btuh
19792 Btuh
3798 Btuh
0 Btuh
0 Btuh
1200 Btuh
0 Btuh
4998 Btuh

24791 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
{SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

For Florida residences only

Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Rossin Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
NW Rossin Ct, 805201EdgleyConstruction Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults)  Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F 5/20/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Zone #1: Main i | ‘
Type* I Overhang | Window Area(sqft) HTM | Load
. Window | Pn/SHGC/U/NSh/ExSh/IS Omt | Len Hgt  Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded | |
1 [2. Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 8ft. 5.5ft 200 0.0 200 | 29 60 1201 Bluh
2 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 8ft. 5.5ft | 30.0 0.0 30.0 29 60 1801 Btuh
3 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N W | 8ft. 5.5ft 200 200 0.0 29 80 579 Btuh
4 ' 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 1.5ft 5.5ft 600 0.0 60.0 29 60 3602 Bluh
5 | 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NE | 1.5ft 1.5ft 4.0 0.0 4.0 29 60 240 Btuh |
| § 2, Clear, 0.87, None, NN SE| 7ft. 5.5ft | 30.0 30.0 0.0 29 63 869 Btuh |
7 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SE| 7. 7.33 | 133 133 0.0 29 63 385 Bluh
8 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SE 15t 5.5t | 300 121 17.9 29 B3 1468 Btuh
9 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SW | 1.5/t 1.5ft | 4.0 4.0 0.0 29 63 116 Btuh |
| Window Total | | 211 (sqgft) | 10262 Btuh |
Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HT™M Load |
| 1 | Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 1036.7 2.1 | 2162 Btuh
I 2 | Frame - Wood - Adj 13.0/0.09 148.0 1.5 223 Btuh
: - | Wall Total 1185 (sgft) - 2386 Btuh |
 Doors TType Area (sqft) HTM Load |
A Insulated - Adjacent 20.0 9.8 | 196 Btuh |
2 Insulated - Exterior 20.0 9.8 | 196 Biuh
3 Insulated - Exterior 20.0 9.8 196 Btuh |
. |DoorTotal 60 (sqft) . | 588 Btuh |
| Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
i 1  Vented Attic/DarkShingle 30.0 1958.0 17 3243 Bluh |
Ceiling Total 1958 (sqft) ea—— 3243 Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size HTM | Load
1 | Slab On Grade 0.0 182 (ft(p)) 0.0 0 Bluh
: | Floor Total 182.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh |
|
: Zone Envelope Subtotal: 16478 Btuh |
\Infiltration Type ACH Volume(cuft) CFM= Load !
! | SensibleNatural 0.42 14848 1038 | 1934 Btuh |
- Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
| gain 6 X 230 + 0 1380 Btuh
f Duct load iAverage sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) DGM = 0.00 0.0 Btuh |
Sensible Zone Load 19792 Btuh
EnergyGauge® FLR2ZPB v4.1 Page 1



Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)
Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

Rossin Residence
NW Rossin Ct,
Lake City, FL 32055-

WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS

Whole House

Totals for Cooling

Project Tille:
805201 EdgleyConstruction

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones
Sensible Duct Load

Total Sensible Zone Loads
Sensible ventilation
Blower
Total sensible gain
Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference)
Latent ventilation gain
Latent duct gain
Latent occupant gain (6 people @ 200 Btuh per person)
Latent other gain
Latent total gain
TOTAL GAIN

5/20/2008

19792

19792

19792
3798

1200

4998

24791

Btuh
Btuh

Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
{Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v41

R
For Florida residences only
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Residential Window Diversity

MidSummer
Rossin Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
NW Rossin Ct, 805201 EdgleyConstruction Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
5/20/2008
Weather data for: Gainesville - Defaults
Summer design temperature 92 F Average window load for July 8710 Biuh
Summer setpoint 75 F Peak window load for July 14223 Blu
Summer temperature difference 17 F Excusion limit(130% of Ave.) 11323 Btu
Latitude 29 North | Window excursion (July) 2900 Btuh
WINDOW Average and Peak Loads
imit for excursion
1100000 4
1000000 4 ) |
a000.00 4 12 Hour Average
a000.00
2
& 700000
L
& E000.00
=l
2 500000
.—_';
= 400000 |
3000.00
200000
100000 4
oo - - - - - - : ; : : .
Sam. 10 12 2pm dpm B pm. g pam
@m.
Total July Window Load(Radiation and conduction)

This application has glass areas that produce large heat gains for part of the day. Variable air volume devices
are required to overcome spikes in solar gain for one or more rooms. Install a zoned system or provide zone
control for problem rooms. Single speed equipment may not be suitable for the application.

EnergyGauge® Sysiem Sizing for Flori
PREPARED BY:

DATE: 005

- [~ = [~
EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1




X COP-WL-JHA141-02

Glazed Inswing Unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

APPROVED ARRANGEMENT:

k! A 4
[ R
Test Data Raview A
and COP/Test Repart Validation Matrix
53028447A-001 provides addilional
information - bie from the [TSAWH
websile (wenw.etisamka.com, th
asonite website (were.masonite.com)
or the Masonile technical center.
Note:
Units of other sizes are covered by this
report as long as the panel used does not
exceed 3'0" x 6'8".
Single Door
Maximum enit siza = 30" x 58"
Design Pressure
+40.5/-40.5

Limited waler uniess special ihreshold 15 used.
Large Missile Impact Hes::gnee
Hurricane protective system (shutters) is REQUIRED.

wmuqnprmaminpmmslmmkmluamﬂcmnmwwaNlnmnmmwASﬁ?ﬂmal.
slale of o) puilding codes specily the edition required.

MININUM ASSEMBLY DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum assembly details have been followed — see MAD-WL-MAQQO1-02 and
MAD-WL-MADO41-02.

MINIMUM INSTALLATION DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum installation details have been followed — see MID-WL-MA00C1-02.
APPROVYED DOOR STYLES:
1/4 GLASS:
|oen s g
0o oo 1l af
i H1 i an
100 Series 133, 735 Senies 680 Series B22 Series
1/2 GLASS:

[T

105 Sedes”

i

200 Series”

i

12 R/, 23 AL 24 AL
Series”

“This glass kit may aico ne used in the lollowing door styles: S-panet S-panel wilh scroll; Eyebrow S-panek; Eyetrow 5-panel with seroll.

108 Series

304 Series




XX COP-W1 -1Ha102-02
Opague [nswing Unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

CERTIFIED TEST REPORTS:
NCTL 210-1805-7, 8, 8, 10, 11, 12; NCTL 210-1861-4. 5, 6, 10, 11, 12,
NCTL 210-2185+1, 2, 3

Certilyinp Engineer and License Number: Barry D, Portney, PE. 7 16258.
Unit Tested in Accordance with Miaml-Dade BCCO PA201, PAZ02 and PA203.
Evaluation report NCTL-210-2704-1

Ooor panels constructed from 26-gaugs 0,017° thick steel skins. Both stiles constructed from woad.
Top end raifs constructed of 0.041" steel. Boltom end ralfs constructsd of 0.021" stesl. Interior
tavity of stab filled with rigid polyurathane ioam gore.

Frame constructed of wood with an extruded aluminum threshold.

PRODUCT COMPLIANCE LABELING:
STED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
MIAMI-DADE 6CCO
PA201, PA202 & PA202

COMPAKY NAME
TITY, STATE

To thie besl of my knowledge amd abifity the above side-hin
extesior ooy un mmmmﬁummﬂmmﬁm ‘.@.’,
Bufiding cn.,nnmmmmrmwmnm).

3o Th 001
e,
ﬁ%’“&m i m)
07110 Hiogorv teeheies e 2

State of Florida, Protessional Engineer
Kurt Batthazor, PE. ~ License Number 56533

Johnson

L7 A

Masonlte International Corporstion

Jimg 17, 2002
(] S of produst
il Pajeet 12 changy WA fanica.

ks spalotions, dadon 300 protest




XX | COP-WL-JH4142-02

Glazed Inswing Unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

Heorzey
BT

i
Fem.
Tect Data Rovigw Corlicate 3026447

COPTest Report Vall Matrix
F3026447A-001 ”#ﬁm

APPROVED ARRANGEMENT:

|

Note:
Units of other sizes are covered by this
report as long as the panels used do not
exceed 3'0" x 6'8".

Double Door

Maximum unit size = 60" x 58"

Design Pressure

+40.5/-40.5

Limded water untess special threshold design is used.

Large Missile Impact Resistance

Hurricane protective system (shutters) is REQUIRED.

Actual gesign prossure and impact resistant requiremeanls for a spacsfic puilding design and geographic location is by ASCE T-national

state of local Suliding codes specily the edition required.

MINIMUM ASSEMBLY DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum assembly details have been followed — see MAD-WL-MA0002-02 and
MAD-WL-MA00C41-02.

MINIMUM INSTALLATION DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum instzllation details have been followed — see MID-WL-MAQ002-02.

APPROVED DOOR STYLES:
1/4 GLASS:

i i
o o

100 Series 133, 135 Series

=]

oo i
Al o

680 Series 822 Series

1/2 GLASS:

oo (o0 (oo (oo (oD 0o

105 Serles” 106, 160 Series® 129 Series™ 200 Series® 12RA, 23RN, 24 AL 107 Series” 108 Senes 304 Series
Senes*®

“Thia glass kit may aleo be utod in tha lollowing door styies: S-panel; S-panel with scroll Eyearow S-panet; Eyetwow S-paned wilh scroll,

Johnson S comppny - e
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WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

APPROVED DOOR STYLES:
3/4 GLASS: FULL GLASS:

g

i

152 Series

CERTIFIED TEST REPORTS:
NCTL 210-1897-7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12; NCTL 210-1861-4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12; NCTL 210-2185-1, 2, 3

Certifying Engineer and License Number: Barry D. Portney, PE. / 16258.
Unit Tested in Accordance with Miami-Dade BCCO PA202.
Evaluation report NCTL-210-2794-1

Door panels constructed from 26-gauge 0.017™ thick steel skins. Both stiles constructed from wood.

Top end rails constructed of 0.041" steel. Bottom end rails constructed of 0.021" steel. Interior

cavity of slab filled with rigid palyurethane foam core. Slab glazed with insulated glass mounted in a rigid
plastic lip lite surround.

Frame constructed of wood with an extruded aluminum threshold.

PRODUCT COMPLIANGE LABELING:

TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH
MIAMI-DADE BCCO PA202

COMPANY NAME
CITY, STATE

To the hest of my knowledge and ability the ahove side-hinged W
exterior door unit conforms to the requirements of the 2001 Florida =g
Building Gode, Chapter 17 (Structural Tests and Inspections). -

Vaiidation Malrx
73025447001 previds additionss
ﬁ_% inormaton - avlal e AW
Masenite PASONIie.com;
B MAoa Bl o)

State of Florida, Professional Engineer
Kurt Balthazor, P.E. — License Number 56533

Johnson
EntrySystems PREMDOR o %55197“'@.
Juna 17, 2002 Fremius Quakity Dasn :

Our conlinuing program of prodss: imarzvement makes specilicitions, des'gn 36d Kads Masonite International Corporation
detad sublect o change withon! notise.
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Glazed Inswing Unit

COP-WL-JH4144-02

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

APPROVED DOOR STYLES:

3/4 GLASS: —
= FliL ﬁl _
Hel ﬁ L
oo Lj
404 Series 450 Senes 109 Senes 114,120, 122 152 Series 148 Sories
Series
APPROVED SIDELITE STYLES:

680 Saries 122 Series

gtﬁmi

200Sees 2R, 12L 23R,
231 248, 24L
Senes

152 Series 149 Senes

CERTIFIED TEST REPORTS:

NCTL 210-1897-7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12; NCTL 210-1861-4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12; NCTL 210-2185-1, 2, 3
Certifying Engineer and License Number: Barry D. Poriney, PE. / 16258.

Unit Tested in Accordance with Miami-Dade BCCO PA202.

Evaluation report NCTL-210-2794-1

Door panels constructed from 26-gauge 0.017" thick steel skins. Both stiles constructed from wood.

Top end rails constructed of 0.041" steel. Botiom end rails constructed of 0.021" steel, Interior

cavity of slab filled with rigid potyurethane foam core. Stab and sidelite panels glazed with insulated glass
mounted in a rigid plastic lip lite surround.

Frame constructed of wood with an extruded aluminum threshold.

PRODUCT COMPLIANCE LABELING:

r’ TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH
MIAMI-DADE BCCO PA202

COMPANY NAME
\_ CITY, STATE
To the best of my knowledge and ability the above side-hinged R
exterior door unit eanforms to the requirements of the 2001 Florida B=m.
Building Code, Chapter 17 (Structural Tests and Inspections).
Test Data Review Cortficate #3026447A
and COP/T Validalion

est Aepon Matrix
#3026447A-001 additional
information - la trom Ihe ITSIWH
)&— % website (wew.etisamko.com), the
of the Masonite technical mm.n'm]

State of Florida, Professional Engineer
Kurt Balthazor, PE. — License Number 56533

n

Johnsonw

wle AET i 1
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Glazed Inswing Unit

COP-WL-JH4145-02

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

APPROVED ARRANGEMENT:
Wirmoel Har=oy

Note:

Units of other sizes are covered by this
report as long as the panels used do not
exceed 3'0" x 6'8".

L

Double Door with 2 Sidelites

Mexdmum unit size = 1207 x 5'8

Design Pressure

+40.5/-40.5

Limited water unless specisl iireshold design i used.
Large Missile Impact Resislance

Hurricane protective sysiem (shutters) is REQUIRED.

mwmnmmmmmmmmmmmmgmmmmmum by ASCE 7-mational,
statz of locz) building codes specily the edition required.

MINIMUM ASSEMBLY DETAIL:

Compliance requires that minimum assembly details have been followed ~ see MAD-WL-MAODD5-02 or
MAD-WL-\MAQ008-02 and MAD-WL-MA0041-02.

MINIMUM INSTALLATION DETAIL:

Compliance requires that minimum instaliation details have been foliowed — see MID-WL-MAQD05-02.

APPROVED DOOR STYLES:

1/4 GLASS:
an

100 Series

1/2 GLASS:

i i
il ili il

i =9 B
on |0 i

128 Series” 200 Series* 12 RIL, 73 AIL, 24 AL 107 Series” 108 Series 304 Serles

“This glass kit may aise b= used in the following door styles: S-panek; S-panel with scroll; Eyebros: 5-panek; Eyebrow S-panel with serall,

Jahneom ; =

.



(5lazed inswing unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

APPROVED DOOR STYLES:
3/4 GLASS: FULL GLASS:

fors

404 Seties 410 Series 450 Senes

114, 120,122 149 Series
Serics

CERTIFIED TEST REPORTS:
NCTL 210-1897-7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12; NCTL 210-1881-4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12; NCTL 210-2185-1, 2, 3

Certifying Engineer and License Number: Barry D. Portney, PE. /7 16258.
Unit Tested in Accordance with Miami-Dade BCCO PA202.
Evaluation report NCTL-210-2794-1

Door panels constructed from 26-gauge 0.017" thick steel skins. Both stiles constructed from wood.

Top end rails constructed of 0.041” steel. Bottom end rails constructed of 0.021" stesl. Interior

cavity of siab fllled with rigid polyurethane foam core. Slab glazed with insulated glass mounted in a rigid
plastic lip lite surround.

Frame constructed of wood with an extruded aluminum threshold.

PRODUCT COMPLIANCE LABELING:

TESTED [N
ACGORDANGE WITH
MIAMI-DADE BCCO PA202

COMPANY NAME
CITY, STATE

To the best of my knowledge and ability the above side-hinged Wsock: by
exterior door unit conforms to the requirements of the 2001 Florida e

Building Gode, Chapter 17 (Structural Tests and Inspections). E=m.

Test Data Review Certficats #3026447A
and Validatlon Matrix

COP/Test Report

264470 iditional
Masonite Y
of the Nsonie eghTES cor

State of Florida, Professional Engineer
Kurt Balthazor, P.E. — License Number 56533

Johnsomw

e Feworse> [ Masornito:
June 17, 2002 Fremism Quality Doort
Cuf confiming program of product IMEICYEmeR: makes spreicIGTs, esign and praduct Masanite International Corporation
Geindl suhinct b clanco without natics.




XX L COP-WLJHaT2 02
Opaque Inswing Unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS
APPROVED ARRANGEMENT: -

S IEE L

iy ‘ o
" =" COP/Tun niantion Esirin
B ﬂ H ' o Tt
| & wabalie (ewe S, com),
# | . Masanig
3 ot b of thy cant.
N =] - o"
. Units of other sizes are covered by this
| S repart as Iong as the panels vsed do not

exceed 30" x 578",

Double Door
Mawitum unll f20 « 60 < 507

Design Prassure
+45.0/-45.0

Large Wi bpar s
Hurricane profective system (shutters) is NOT REQUIRED,

Azl gatign préstumm md kmpaet BT moutemanis far p gDecTic butkilsy devim Eng geagraphs locetion i determined by ASEE T-nationl,
3 Of local CelUing caroy spacily I editlon raguind,

MINIMUM ASSEMBLY DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum assembly details have been followed — 588 MAD-WL-MA0002-02,

MINIMUNE INSTALLATION DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum installation detalls have been followed - see MID-WL-MAGO02-02.

TS e
'R EE
g oomw moom

[ |

e =, Wi

Do skt program ot T T asanite Internatienal Carporation




OXO COP-WL-JH4144-02

Glazed Inswing Unit

WOOD-EDGE STEEL DOORS

APPROVED ARRANGEMENT: .
\‘ T Ll
= h.a
% Test Data Review Certificalo 730364477
o and COP/Test Report Vafidation Matrix
Cw F3026447A-001
i Information - fram the ITSAUH
5 website (www.ellsembo,com), e
i Mazsonile websile (vwenw.masanile.com)
A et of ihe Masanlie technical center.
240 o
Bl Note:
- Units of other sizes are coverad by this
= report as long as the panels used do not
4 exceed 3'0" x 6'8".
Sinale Door with 2 Sidelrtes
Maximurn unit size = 97" x 68
Design Pressure
+40 5/-40.5

Limited vater unless special threshold desion is usad.
Large Missile Impact Resistance
Hurricane protective system (shutters) is REQUIRED.

Actual design pressure snd Impact resistamt requirements for a specific bullding design and geographic lacation is detarmined by ASGE 7-national,
state or local building codas spesily tha 2gition required.

MINIMUM ASSEMBLY DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum assembly details have been followed — see MAD-WL-MAQ004-02 or
MAD-WL-MAQ007-02 and MAD-WL-MA0041-02.

MINIMUM INSTALLATION DETAIL:
Compliance requires that minimum installation details have been followed — see MiD-WL-MAQ004-02,

APPROVED DOOR STYLES:
1/4 GLASS:

]

a0

ﬂ[]
oo

100 Series

i

E=1=Ic
| O3 B30

:
§
8
§

1/2 GLASS:
T

g, (oo, oo jooj (oo |op

105 Series® 108, 160 Series” 128 Series” 200 Series” 12 RL, 23 A, 24 AL 107 Serips* 108 Series
Series*

“This giass kit may also be used o the lollowing door styles: S-panet; S-panel with scroll; Eyobrow S-pancl; Eyebrow 5-panel with scroll.

Johnson

Exclusively trom
EntrySystems Ijﬁ] % S
June 17, 2002 e STy e

Ot confinising program of product Inprovement makes spaciications, design and (Rodes Masanite International Corporation

CeL Subiest 10 Chenge without nathce,
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AAMA/NWWDA 101/1.8.2-97
TEST REPORT SUMMARY

Rendered to:
MI HOME PRODUCTS, INC.

SERIES/MODEL: 650 Fin
TYPE: Aluminum Single Hung Window

Title of Test Results
Rating H-R40 52 x 72
P +45.0 psf
Overall Design Pressure 472 psf
Operating Force 11 Ib max.
Air Infiltration 0.13 cfm/ft”
Water Resistance 6.00 psf
Structural Test Pressure T,?ggs ;I; : E
Deglazing Passed
Forced Entry Resistance Grade 10
RELSLLRFETTT
Reference should be made to Report No. 01-41134.01 dated 03/26/02 for complete test- spaomkén R ',i
description and data. 6 e "--.,\,{f,\".,
o AT A S %
For ARCHITECTURAL TESTING, INC. g5y °; T T
"-',';5) i S TATR CF “,'tt;fg

) . . B .‘ /ﬁ 4 ﬁ
2, ‘4,\:!"!: ‘:.—1"'-; el :\"‘b
ATl *teepss?’ \':d o
M— ”f M“‘:‘r’f‘:l';:‘_ ﬁ:\ 3

Mark A. Hess, Technician

MAH:nlb
/AL 2oaz "rnmgpgrn W



Architectural Testing

AAMA/NWWDA 101/1.S.2-97 TEST REPORT
Rendered to

MI HOME PRODUCTS, INC.
650 West Market Street
P.O. Box 370
Gratz, Pennsylvania 17030-0370

Report No: 01-41134.01

Test Date: 03/07/02
Report Date:  03/26/02
Expiration Date:  03/07/06

Project Summary: Architectural Testing, Inc. (ATI) was contracted by MI Home Products, Inc.
to perform tests on Series/Model 650 Fin, aluminum single hung window at their facility located
in Elizabethville, Pennsylvania. The samples tested successfully met the performance
requirements for a H-R40 52 x 72 rating.

Test Specification: The test specimen was evaluated in accordance with AAMA/NWWDA
101/1.8.2-97, Voluntary Specifications for Aluminum, Vinyl (PVC) and Wood Windows and Glass
Doors.
Test Specimen Description:

Series/Model: 650 Fin

Type: Aluminum Single Hung Window

Overall Size: 4'4-1/4" wide by 6' 0-3/8" high

Active Sash Size: 4'1-3/4" wide by 3' 0-5/8" high

Daylight Opening Size: 3'11-3/8" wide by 2' 9-1/2" high

Screen Size: 4'0-1/4" wide by 2' 11-1/8" high

Finish: All aluminum was white.

Glazing Details: The active and fixed lites utilized 5/8" thick, sealed insulating glass .

constructed from two sheets of 1/8" thick, clear annealed glass and a metal reinforced bugy] ‘.;!.f‘:_?, 5

spacer system. The active sash was channel glazed utilizing a flexible vinyl wrap.:

gasket. The fixed lite was interior glazed against double-sided adhesive {darﬁ“

.l(_ﬂ_glg‘h:.:: » ,f’!

(8 S ] -
tape b © 2w <%
119, 1835

l.[‘

secured with PVC snap-in glazing beads. s L3 ﬂ-':'
- o » !
130 Derry Court =" 4 * £
York, PA 17402-9405 =% 3TaTs OF Juyi
phone: 717.764.7700 z %-,. 2~ y S
fax: 717.764.4129 : 7 Z, 7. AOMAOMYTN ST

www.archtest.com 7. /g“""*’ @l Ml et v

‘ ' ! / RPR) 260z Y7 TSRS A
WAL T



01-41134.01

Page 2 of §
Test Specimen Description: (Continued)
Weatherstripping:
Description Quantity Location
0.230" high by 0.270" 1 Row Fixed meeting rail
backed polypile with
center fin
0.250" high by 0.187" 2 Rows Active sash stiles
backed polypile with
center fin
1/2" x 1/2" dust plug 4 Pieces Active sash, top and bottom of
stiles
1/4" foam-filled 1 Row Active sash, bottom rail
vinyl bulb seal

Frame Construction: The frame was constructed of extruded aluminum with coped,
butted, and sealed comers fastened with two #8 x 1" screws through the head and sill into
each jamb screw boss. End caps were utilized on the ends of the fixed meeting rail and

secured with two 1-1/4" screws per cap. Meeting rail was secured to the frame utilizing two
1-1/4" screws.

Sash Construction: The sash was constructed of extruded aluminum with coped, butted,
and sealed corners fastened with two #8 x 1-1/2" screws through the rails into each jamb
screw boss.

Screen Construction: The screen was constructed from roll-formed aluminum with keyed
comers. The fiberglass mesh was secured with a flexible spline.

Hardware:
Description Quantity Location
Metal cam lock Midspan, active meeting rail with
with keeper keeper adjacent on fixed meeting rail
Plastic tilt latch 2 Active sash, meeting rail ends
Metal tilt pin 2 Active sash, bottom rail ends W,
e W ppin,
1 1 ,_'\"\ \’v.....:...”- - r,.
Balance assembly 2 One in each jamb RN £ 6\:,"
c o TRV
Screen plunger 2 4" from rail ends on top fail NO. 18252 =

. o
- - ¥

Fa) 5
e L
5 & "-,‘:0"‘-? IRLENCS
g‘:f-éfa.... ﬂ. /Elﬁl ‘.” ‘P 'B“ en®® '-p;\‘\“\
/ A 0t TN
OR/L 2082 st AL 2



01-41134.01
Page 3 of §

Test Specimen Description: (Continued)

Drainage: Sloped sill

Reinforcement: No reinforcement was utilized.

x 8 #2 Spruce-Pine-Fir wood test

Installation: The test specimen was installed into a2
on center around the nail fin. Polyurethane

buck with #8 x 1-5/8" drywall screws every 8"
was used as a sealant under the nail fin and aro

Test Results:

und the exterior perimeter.

The results are tabulated as follows:

Paragraph
22.1.6.1

Note #1: The tested specimen meets the

Title of Test - Test Method Results Allowed
Operating Force 11 Ibs 30 Ibs max
Air Infiltration (ASTM E 283-91)

0.13 cfi/fi? 0.3 cf/ft? max

@ 1.57 psf (25 mph)
performance levels specified in AAMA/NWWDA

101/LS. 2-97 for air infiltration.

2.14.1

Water Resistance (ASTM E 547-00)
(with and without screen)

WTP = 2.86 psf No leakage No leakage

Uniform Load Deflection (ASTM E 330-97)
(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail)
(Loads were held for 33 seconds)

0.42"* 0.26" max.

@ 25.9 psf (positive)
@ 34.7 psf (negative) 0.43"* 0.26" max.

*Exceeds L/175 for deflection, but passes all other test requirements.

2.14.2

Uniform Load Structural (ASTM E 330-97)
(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail)
(Loads were held for 10 seconds)
@ 38.9 psf (positive) 0.02" 0.18" max.
@ 52.1 psf (negative)

At

Y

e
% ﬂ( /ﬁaw%'?ﬂ ), /:\/

S ArPR)L 2 46 2. 2 6‘;9 R

Mrrsaeens’’

0.02" 0.18" max,  \yini--,

J;’
W R0y
SN fe,



01-41134.01

; Page 4 of 5
s
Test Specimen Description: (Continued)
Paragraph Title of Test - Test Method Results Allowed
22162 Deglazing Test (ASTM E 987)
In operating direction at 70 Ibs
Meeting rail 0.12"/25% 0.50"/100%
Bottom rail 0.12"/25% 0.50"/100%
In remaining direction at 50 Ibs
Left stile 0.06"/12% 0.50"/100%
Right stile 0.06"/12% 0.50"/100%
Forced Entry Resistance (ASTM F 58 8-97)
Type: A
Grade: 10
Lock Manipulation Test No entry No entry
Tests Al through AS No entry No entry
Test A7 No entry No entry
Lock Manipulation Test No entry No entry
Optional Performance
43 Water Resistance (ASTM E 547-00)
(with and without screen)
WTP =6.00 psf No leakage No leakage
Uniform Load Deflection (ASTM E 330-97)
(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail)
(Loads were held for 33 seconds)
@ 45.0 psf (positive) 0.47"* 0.26" max.
@ 47.2 psf (negative) 0.46"* 0.26" max.
*Exceeds L/175 for deflection, but passes all other test requirements.
Uniform Load Structural (ASTM E 330-97) ——
(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail) \\.;‘-“;' R F;” a,
(Loads were held for 10 seconds) A P resesens &),
@ 67.5 psf (positive) 0.05" 0.1§" e X130, @
@ 70.8 psf (negative) 0.05" 0.B.méx. kd, 133545 %
Eﬂi w 5;
2% sTatCor ¢ L
:I ~N -'n A B n.. > I..‘-.
Ul Do a7 S ORIDIAT S

LTIIT T



P 01-41134.01
e Page 5 of 5

Detailed drawings, representative samples of the test specimen, and a copy of this report will be
retained by ATI for a period of four years. The above results were secured by using the
designated test methods and they indicate compliance with the performance requirements of the

above referenced specification. This report does not constitute certification of this product,
which may only be granted by the certification program administrator.

For ARCHITECTURAL TESTING, INC:

INA A Gt Y, fo.

Mark A. Hess Allen N. Reeves, P.E.

Technician Director - Engineering Services
/ APRIe. ooz,

MAH:nlb

01-41134.01
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COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS AND CHECKLIST FOR
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2001

ONE (1) AND TWO (2) FAMILY DWELLINGS
ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2002

ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INDICATE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER
1606 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2001 BY PROVIDING CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS THAT HAVE THIZ
SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF
FLORIDA, OR ALTERNATE METHODOLOGIES, APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING
COMMISSION FOR ONE-AND-TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS. FOR DESIGN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING BASIC
WIND SPEED AS PER FIGURE 1606 SHALL BE USED.

WIND SPEED LINE SHALL BE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF INTERSTATE 75.
1. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED EAST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE ——— 100 MPH

2. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WEST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE ——--110 MPH

3. NO AREA IN COLUMBIA COUNTY IS IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION

APPLICANT ~ PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:

Applicant Plans Examiner

EPP O All drawings must be clear, concise and drawn to scale (“Optional “
details that are not used shall be marked void or crossed off). Square
footage of different areas shall be shown on plans.

IZ/ O Designers name and signature on document (FBC 104.2.1). If licensed
architect or engineer, official seal shall be affixed.
o 0 Site Plan including:

a) Dimensions of lot
b) Dimensions of building set backs
c) Location of all other buildings on lot, well and septic tank if applicable, and all utility
easements.
d) Provide a full legal description of property.
Wind-load Engineering Summary, calculations and any details required
a) Plans or specifications must state compliance with FBC Section 1606
b) The following information must be shown as per section 1606.1.7 FBC
a. Basic wind speed (MPH)
b.  Wind importance factor (1) and building category
¢. Wind exposure ~ if more than one wind exposure is used, the wind expostire an
applicable wind direction shall be indicated ;
d. The applicable internal pressure coefficient
e. Components and Cladding. The design wind pressure in terms of psf (kN/in?), tc
used for the design of exterior component and cladding materials not specificail
designed by the registered design professional
Elevations including:
a) All sides
b) Roof pitch
¢) Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation
d) Location, size and height above roof of chimneys
e) Location and size of skylights
f) Building height
e) Number of stories

5{
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b) Wood frame wall

1. All materials making up wall

2. Size and species of studs

3. Sheathing size, type and nailing schedule

4. Headers sized

5. Gable end showing balloon framing detail or gable truss and wall hinge biracin
detail

6. All required fasteners for continuous fie from roof to foundation (truss anchors,
straps, anchor bolts and washers)

7. Roof assembly shown here or on roof system detail (FBC104.2.1 Roofing syst:
materials, manufacturer, fastening requirements and product evaluation vsith w
resistance rating)

8. Fire resistant construction (if applicable)

9. Fireproofing requirements

10. Show type of termite treatment (termicide or alternative method)

11. Slab on grade

a. Vapor retardant (6Mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6
inches and sealed

b. Must show conirol joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or
welded wire fabric reinforcement and supports

12. Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed

13. Provide insulation R value for the following:

a. Atiic space
b. Exterior wall cavity
c. Crawl space (if applicable)

¢) Metal frame wall and roof (designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof.
Engineer or Architect)

Floor Framing System:

a) Floor truss package including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida
Registered Professional Engineer

b) Floor joist size and spacing

c) Girder size and spacing

d) Attachment of joist to girder

e) Wind load requirements where applicable

Plumbing Fixture layout

Electrical layout including;

a) Switches, outlets/receptacles, lighting and all required GFCI outlets identified

b) Ceiling fans

c¢) Smoke detectors
d) Service panel and sub-panel size and location(s)

€) Meter location with type of service entrance (overhead or underground)

f) Appliances and HVAC equipment

g) Arc Fauit Circuits (AFCI) in bedrooms

HVAC i

tion

a) Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation
b) Exhaust fans in bathroom
Energy Calculations (dimensions shall match plans)

-Gas System Type (LP or Natural) Location and BTU demand of equipment

Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders

“*Notice Of Commencement Required Before Any Inspections Will Be Done

Private Potable Water

‘ a) Size of pump motor

b) Size of pressure tank

- b ke ..
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Floor Plan including:
a) Rooms labeled and dimensioned

b) Shear walls
¢) Windows and doors (including garage doors) showing size, mfg., approval
listing and attachment specs. (FBC 1707) and safety glazing where needed
(egress windows in bedrooms to be shown)
d) Fireplaces (gas appliance) (vented or non-vented) or wood burning with
hearth
e) Stairs with dimensions (width, tread and riser) and details of guardrails and
handrails :
f) Must show and identify accessibility requirements (accessible bathroom)
Foundation Plan including:
a) Location of all load-bearing wall with required footings indicated as standard
Or monolithic and dimensions and reinforcing
b) Ali posts and/or column footing including size and reinforcing
c) Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling
d) Location of any vertical steel
Roof System:
a) Truss package including:
1. Truss layout and truss details signed and sealed by FI. Pro. Eng.
2. Roofassembly (FBC 104.2.1 Roofing system, materials, manufacturer, fastenir
requirements and product evaluation with wind resistance rating)
b) Conventional Framing Layout including:
1. Rafter size, species and spacing
2. Attachment to wall and uplift
3. Ridge beam sized and valley framing and support details
4. Roof assembly (FBC 104.2.1 Roofing systems, materials, manufacturer, fasteni
; requirements and product evaluation with wind resistance rating)
Wall Sections including:
a) Masonry wall
All materials making up wall
Block size and mortar type with size and spacing of reinforcement
Lintel, tie-beam sizes and reinforcement
Gable ends with rake beams showing reinforcement or gable truss and wall bra
details
All required connectors with uplift rating and required number and size of fasten:
for continuous tie from roof to foundation '
Roof assembly shown here or on roof system detail (FBC 104.2.1 Roofing syste
materials, manufacturer, fastening requirements and product evaluation with
. resistance rating)
7. ' Fire resistant construction (if required)
8. Fireproofing requirements
9. Shoe type of termite treatment (termicide or alternative method)
10. Slab on grade
a. Vapor retardant (6mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6
inches and sealed)
b. Must show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or
Welded fire fabric reinforcement and supports
11. Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed
12. Provide insulation R value for the following:
a. Attic space
b. Exterior wall cavity
c. Crawl space (if applicable)

S 0 AN



New Construction Subterranean Termite Soil Treatment Record ~ °V°/wrowito-250202
This form is completed by the licensed Pest Control Company.

’

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions,
4 searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This information is
“mandatory and is required to obtain benefits. HUD may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a
currently valid OMB control number.

Section 24 CFR 200.928d(b)(3) requires that the sites for HUD insured structures must be free of termite hazards. This information collection requires the
builder to certify that an authorized Pest Control company performed all required treatment for termites, and that the builder guarantees the treated area
against infestation for one year. Builders, pest control companies, mortgage lenders, homebuyers, and HUD as a record of treatment for specific homes will
use the information collected. The information is not considered confidential.

This report is submitted for informational purposes to the builder on proposed (new) construction cases when soil freatment for prevention of subterranean
termite infestation is specified by the builder, architect, or required by the lender, architect, FHA, or VA.

All contracts for services are between the Pest Control Operator and builder, unless stated otherwise. 2 /2 3 93

Section 1: General Information (Treating Company Information)

Company Name: _ASpen Pest Control, inc.

Company Address: 2.0, Box 1798 City Lake City State ___ e Zip 32056
Company Business License No. JBI0S478 Company Phone No. 386-755-3611 - 352-484-5751
FHA/VA Case No. (if any)

Section 2: Builder Information

Company Name: WAy L cdicy QTS L E T PA Company Phone No.

Section 3: Property Information

Location of Structure(s) Treated (Street Address or Legal Description, City, State and Zip) AL
Type of Construction (More than one box may be checked) [£] siab [] Basement y [0 crawt [ Other
Approximate Depth of Footing: Outside : Inside 2x Type of Fill

Section 4: Treatment Information

Date(s) of Treatment(s) [ /I8 ¥
Brand Name of Product(s) Used
EPA Registration No. _— 20~ = /& 7
Approximate Final Mix Solution % « Ob
Approximate Size of Treatment Area: Sq. fi. -
Approximate Total Gallons of Solution Applied (o>
Was treatment completed on exterior? L__| Yes El No ;
Service Agreement Available? [ ves O no
Note: Some state laws require service agreements to be issued. This form does not preempt state law.

Linearft. '/ Linear ft. of Masonry Voids < /<

Attachments (List)

Comments

Name of Applicator(s) -’ £ /07 777 Certification No. (if required by State law) __ 104970

The applicator has used a product in accordance with the product label and state requirements. All treatment materials and methods used comply with state and
federal regulations.

Authorized Signature Date

Warning: HUD will prosecute false claims and statements. Conviction may result in criminal and/or civil pealties. (18 U.S.C. 1001, 1010. 1012; 31 U.S.C. 3729, 3802)
Form NPCA-98-B may still be used +3 form HUD-NPCA-99-B (04/2003)

Reorder Product #2581 « from CROWNMAX + 1-800-252-4011
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OCCUPANCY

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building

and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in
accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.

Parcel Number 15-35-16-02144-018 Building permit No. 000027393

Use Classification SFD/UTILITY Fire: 32.10

Permit Holder DOUG EDGLEY Waste: 83.75

Owner of Building WINDY ROSSIN Total: 115.85

Location: 590 NW ROSSIN CT., LAKE CITY, FL

Date: 05/13/2009

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
(Business Places Only)
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Mark Disosway, P.E.
POB 868, Lake City, FL 32056, Ph 386-754-5419, Fax 386-269-4871

29 October 2008
Building and Zoning, Columbia County, Florida

Re: Site Evaluation, Rossin, Wendy Residence, NW Rossin Ct, Lake City, FL 32055,
Tax ID: 15-35-16-02144-018, Columbia County, FL

Dear Building Inspector:

The elevation of the finished floor, approx 8” above natural grade at the SE comner of the house, 20" above natural grade
at the SW corner of the house, 10” above natural grade at the NE corner of the house, and 26” above natural grade at the
NW corner of the house, as staked by builder, is less than one foot above the elevation of the county road, Rossin Ct. at a
point immediately in front of the house.

Based on topo maps, FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, and visual inspection the proposed finished floor elevation is at
an adequate elevation to avoid flooding.

Flood Zone of Home Site: Zone X; Based on the FEMA rate map, attached.
Home Site Natural Grade, Elevation: about 155 - 160 ft; Based on topo map, attached.

Zone A flood zone: A large area of flood zone A to the west of the home site is at about 150’ elevation based on the topo
map and FEMA map and leads to a creek to the north.

Proposed Finished Floor Elevation: 8” above existing grade at the SE corner.

Observations: This house is higher, about 5 — 10 ft, than nearby Zone A to the west. There is a continuous downward path
to the Zone A and from there down the creek to nearby elevations as low as 125’ or 30’ lower than natural grade at the
home site.

The finished floor elevation must be minimum 6” above finished grade per FBC2004. The finished grade should slope
down from that elevation for another 6” within 12 feet away from the house in all directions so that all runoff drains away
from the house. The owner must maintain the swales, slopes, and ditch to provide free drainage to the creek and prevent
any possibility of storm water backing up into the house.

The owner should be aware that if free drainage is not maintained thru fields and across roads and thru culverts to the
river, or if future development in the area causes increased storm water run off, or if rainfall occurs with greater flooding
effect than the design storm, the level of the nearby Zone A could rise higher than anticipated and his house would be
more susceptible to flooding.

Sincerely,
{rf -*{ L,('\(&*I LeoratrnT
et Tied

Mark Disosway, PE

| Project No. 805201 One Foot Above Road Page 1 of 5 Mark Disosway, P.E. - No.53915 |




R403.1 General.

All exterior walls shall be supported on continuous solid or fully grouted masonry or concrete footings, wood foundations, or other approved structural
systems which shall be of sufficient design to accommodate all loads according to Section R301 and to transmit the resulting loads to the soil within the
limitations as determined from the character of the soil. Footings shall be supported on undisturbed natural soils or engineered fill.

R403.1.1 Minimum size.

Minimum sizes for concrete and masonry footings shall be as set forth in Table R403.1 and Figure R403.1(1). The footing width, W, shall be based on the
load-bearing value of the soil in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Spread footings shall be at least 6 inches (152 mm) in thickness. Footing projections, P,
shall be at least 2 inches (51 mm) and shall not exceed the thickness of the footing. The size of footings supporting piers and columns shall be based on
the tributary load and allowable soil pressure in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Footings for wood foundations shall be in accordance with the details set
forth in Section R403.2, and Figures R403.1(2) and R403.1(3).

R403.1.4 Minimum depth.

All exterior footings shall be placed at least 12 inches (305 mm) below the undisturbed ground surface.

R403.1.5 Slope.

The top surface of footings shall be level. The bottom surface of footings shall not have a slope exceeding one unit vertical in 10 units horizontal (10-percent
slope). Footings shall be stepped where itis necessary to change the elevation of the top surface of the footings or where the slope of the bottom surface of
the footings will exceed one unit vertical in ten units horizontal (10-percent slope).

R403.1.6 Foundation anchorage.

When braced wall panels are supported directly on continuous foundations, the wall wood sill plate or cold-formed steel bottom track shall be anchored to
the foundation in accordance with this section.

The wood sole plate at exterior walls on monoalithic slabs and wood sill plate shall be anchored to the foundation with anchor bolts spaced a maximum of 6
feet (1829 mm) on center. There shall be a minimum of two bolts per plate section with one bolt located not more than 12 inches (305 mm) or less than
seven bolt diameters from each end of the plate section. Bolts shall be at least % inch (12.7 mm) in diameter and shall extend a minimum of 7 inches (178
mm) into masonry or concrete. Interior bearing wall sole plates on monolithic slab foundations shall be positively anchored with approved fasteners. A nut
and washer shall be tightened on each bolt to the plate. Sills and sole plates shall be protected against decay and termites where required by Sections
R319 and R320. Cold-formed steel framing systems shall be fastened to the wood sill plates or anchored directly to the foundation as required in Section
R505.3.1 or R603.1.1.

Exception: Foundation anchor straps, spaced as required to provide equivalent anchorage to ¥inch-diameter (12.7 mm) anchor bolts.

R403.1.6.1 Reserved.

R403.1.7 Footings on or adjacent to slopes.

The placement of buildings and structures on or adjacent to slopes steeper than 1 unit vertical in 3 units horizontal (33.3-percent slope) shall conform to
Sections R403.1.7.1 through R403.1.7 4.

R403.1.7.1 Building clearances from ascending slopes.

In general, buildings below slopes shall be set a sufficient distance from the slope to provide protection from slope drainage, erosion and shallow failures.
Except as provided in Section R403.1.7.4 and Figure R403.1.7.1, the following criteria will be assumed to provide this protection. Where the existing slope
is steeper than one unit vertical in one unit horizontal (100-percent slope), the toe of the slope shall be assumed to be at the intersection of a horizontal
plane drawn from the top of the foundation and a plane drawn tangent to the slope at an angle of 45 degrees (0.79 rad) to the horizontal. Where a retaining
wall is constructed at the toe of the slope, the height of the slope shall be measured from the top of the wall to the top of the slope.

R403.1.7.2 Footing setback from descending slope surfaces.

Footings on or adjacent to slope surfaces shall be founded in material with an embedment and setback from the slope surface sufficient to provide vertical
and lateral support for the footing without detrimental settlement. Except as provided for in Section R403.1.7.4 and Figure R403.1.7.1, the following setback
is deemed adequate to meet the criteria. Where the slope is steeper than one unit vertical in one unit horizontal (100-percent slope), the required setback
shall be measured from an imaginary plane 45 degrees (0.79 rad) to the horizontal, projected upward from the toe of the slope.

R403.1.7.3 Foundation elevation.

On graded sites, the top of any exterior foundation shall extend above the elevation of the street gutter at point of discharge or the inlet of an approved
drainage device a minimum of 12 inches (305 mm) plus 2 percent. Altemate elevations are pemmitted subject to the approval of the building official,
provided it can be demonstrated that required drainage to the point of discharge and away from the structure is provided at all locations on the site.
R403.1.7.4 Alternate setback and clearances.

Altemate setbacks and clearances are permitted, subject to the approval of the building official. The building official is permitted to require an investigation
and recommendation of a qualified engineer to demonstrate that the intent of this section has been satisfied. Such an investigation shall include
consideration of material, height of slope, slope gradient, load intensity and erosion characteristics of slope material.

R403.1.8 Foundations on expansive sails.

Foundation and floor slabs for buildings located on expansive soils shall be designed in accordance with Section 1805.8 of the Florida Building Code,
Building.

Exception: Slab-on-ground and other foundation systems which have performed adequately in soil conditions similar to those encountered at the building
site are permitted subject to the approval of the building official.

R403.1.8.1 Expansive soils classifications.

Soils meeting all four of the following provisions shall be considered expansive, except that tests to show compliance with Items 1, 2 and 3 shall not be
required if the test prescribed in Item 4 is conducted:

1. Plasticity Index (P1) of 15 or greater, determined in accordance with ASTM D 4318.

More than 10 percent of the soil particles pass a No. 200 sieve (75 mm), determined in accordance with ASTM D 422.

More than 10 percent of the soil particles are less than 5 micrometers in size, determined in accordance with ASTM D 422.

Expansion Index greater than 20, determined in accordance with ASTM D 4829,

el S
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GLAZING OPTION CROSS SECTION

16 GA. GALV. RESIDENTIAL GLAZING NOT AV,
TOP ROLLER BRACKET - . L] TH WIND-BORNE
ATTACHED W/43) 1/4 = “ x 20 GA, STRUTS TEST No. IRC-6008-166—15 ON OCTOBER 10, 2002 INCLUDED GLAZING IN THE
3/4* HEX HEAD SCREWS @ DN TOP SECTION TESTED DOOR. THE TEST PRESSURES WERE +67.9 PSF AND ~80.3 PSF. BY
PER BRACKET wll X ] \I.J COMPARISION, UP TO FOUR (4) WINDOWS MAY BE INSTALLED IN (1) ONE SECTION
| o m— A OF EITHER THE MODEL 600 OR 950 DOORS CONSTRUCTED PER THIS DRAWNG.
[ - OPTIONAL Decro INSERTS
- WITH Uy PROTECTION
1N, 3/32" THICK 558
TYPICAL TOP FIXTURES -
o h IO ey -
SEE (TABLE 2) ON REVERSE SIDE FOR ¥ @ 14 x 5/4° HEX WEAD SCREVS
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STILE STIFFENERS (D
LOCATED IN HINGE HOLE(S)
ON TOP SECTION OwLY

A
1 L
uﬂ.h»m_eﬁ._. STRUT L B SPUCE TRACKS AT THIS LOCATION
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- | O L
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SIDE FOR STILE PLACEMENTS
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3, DOCRS AND HARDWARE WLL BE DESIGNED, MANUFACTURED
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DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICATION

Plesse read carchully. Failure 1o follow these instrcrions may void the product warranty.
(Typical construcrion: for llmeration parposes anly)
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DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICATION © VALLEY CONSTRUCTION HELP STOP BLOW-OFFS AND CALL-BACKS

These application instructions are the minimum required to
meet Elk's application requirements. Your failure to follow these
instructions may void the product warranty. In some areas, the
building codes may require additional application techniques or
methods beyond our instructions. In these cases, the local code
must be followed. Under no circumstances will Elk accept appli-
cation reguirements that are less than those printed here. Shingles
should not be jammed tightly together. All attics should be
properly ventilated. Note: It is not necessary to remove tape on
back of shingle.

@ DECK PREPARATION

Roof decks should be dry, well-seasoned 1" x 6* boards or exterior
grade plywood minimum 3/8" thick and conform to the
specifications of the American Plywood Association or 7/16"
oriented strandboard, or 7/16" chipboard.

© UNDERLAYMENT

Apply underlayment (Non-Perforated No. 15 or 30 asphalt
saturated felt). Elk Versashield® or self adhering underlayment is
also acceptable. Cover drip edge at eaves only.

For low slope{2/12 up to 4/12), completely caver the deck with two
plies of underlayment overlapping a minimum of 19". Begin by
fastening a 19" wide strip of underlayment placed along the eaves.
Place a full 36" wide sheet over the starter, horizontally placed
along the eaves and completely overlapping the starter strip.

EAVE FLASHING FOR ICE DAMS (ASK A ROOFING CONTRACTOR,
REFER TO ARMA MANUAL OR CHECK LOCAL CODES)

For standard slope (4/12 to less than 21/12), use coated roll raofing
of no less than 50 pounds over the felt underiayment extending
from the eave edge to a point at least 24" beyond the inside wall of
the living space below or one layer of a self-adhered eave and
flashing membrane.

For low slope (2/12 up to 4/12), use a continuous layer of asphalt
plastic cement between the two plies of underlayment from the
eave edge up roof to a point at least 24" beyond the inside wall of
the living space below or one layer of a self-adhered eave and
flashing membrane.

Consult the Elk Technical Services Department for application
specifications over other decks and other slopes.

© STARTER SHINGLE COURSE

USE AN ELK STARTER STRIP OR THE HEADLAP OF A STRIP
SHINGLE WITH THE ADHESIVE STRIP POSITIONED AT THE EAVE
EDGE. With at least 3" trimmed from the end of the first shingle,
start at the rake edge overhanging the eave and rake edges 1/2°
to 3/4", Fasten 2" from the lower edge and 1" from each side.

© ARSTLCOURSE . — —

Start at rake and continue course with full shingles faid flush with
the starter course. Shingles may be applied with a course
alignment of 45° on the roof

© SECOND COURSE

Offset the second course of shingles with respect to the first by
approximately 6", Other offsets are approved if greater than 4",

@ THIRD COURSE

Offset the next course by 6" with respect to the second course,
or consistent with the original offset.

@ FOURTH COURSE
Start at the rake and continue with full shingles across roof.

FIFTH AND SUCCEEDING COURSES.

Repeat application as shown for second, third, and fourth
courses. Do not rack shingles straight up the roof. Offsets may be
adjusted around valleys and penetrations.

Open, woven and closed cut valleys are acceptable when applied
by Asphalt Roofing Manufacturing Association [ARMA)
recommended procedures. For metal valleys, use 36" wide vertical
underlayment prior to applying metal flashing (secure edge with
nails). No nails are to be within 6" of valley center.

© RIDGE CONSTRUCTION

For ridge construction Elk recommends Class “A" Z*Ridge or
Seal-A-Ridge® with formula FLX™ or RidgeCrest™ with FLX (See
ridge package for installation instructions). Vented RidgeCrest or
3-tab shingles are also approved.

FASTENERS

While nailing is the preferred method for Elk shingles, Elk will
accept fastening methods according to the following instructions.
Using the fastener line as a reference, nail or staple the shingle
in the double thickness common bond area. For shingles without
a fastener line, nails or staples must be placed between and/or
in the sealant dots.

NAILS: Corrosive resistant, 3/8" head, minimum 12-gauge roofing
nails. Elk recommends 1-1/4° for new roofs and 1-1/2" for roof-
overs. In cases where you are applying shingles to a roof that has
an exposed overhang, for new roofs only, 3/4" ring shank nails are
allowed to be used from the eave's edge to a point up the roof that
is past the outside wall line. 1" ring shank nails allowed for re-roof.
STAPLES: Corrosive resistant, 16-gauge minimum, crown width
minimum of 15/16". Note: An improperly adjusted staple gun can
result in raised staples that can cause a fish-mouthed
appearance and can prevent sealing.

Fasteners should be long enough to obtain 3/4" deck penetration
or penetration through deck, whichever is less. This product
meets the requirements of the IRC 2003 code when fastened with
4 nails,

MANSARD APPLICATIONS

Correct fastening is critical to the performance of the roof. For
slopes exceeding 60" (or 21/12) use six fasteners per shingle.
Locate fasteners in the fastener area 1" from each side edge with
the remaining four fasteners equally spaced along the length of
the double thickness {laminated) area. Only fastening methods
according to the above instructions are acceptable.

LIMITED WIND WARRANTY

= For a Limited Wind Warranty, all Prestique and Raised Prafile™
shingles must be applied with 4 properly placed fasteners, or in
the case of d applications, 6 properly placed fasteners
per shingle.

* For a Limited Wind Warranty up to 110 MPH for Prastique

Gallery Uolletion or >restique PIus or 90 MPH for Prestique |,

hingles must be applied with 6 properly placed NAILS per
shingle. SHINGLES APPLIED WITH STAPLES WILL NOT
QUALIFY FOR THIS ENHANCED LIMITED WIND WARRANTY.
Also, Elk Starter Strip shingles must be applied at the eaves and
rake edges to qualify Prestique Plus, Prestique Gallery
Collection and Prestique | shingles for this enhanced Limited
Wind Warranty. Under no circumstances should the Elk
Shingles or the Elk Starter Strip overhang the eaves or rake
edge more than 3/4 of an inch.

A minimum of four fasteners must be driven into the DOUB
THICKNESS (laminated) area of the shingle. Nails or stapl
must be placed along — and through - the “fastener line" or
products without fastener lines, nail or staple between and
line with sealant dots. CAUTION: Do not use fastener line {
shingle alignment.
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Refer to local codes which in some areas may require specit
application techniques beyond those Elk has specified.

All Prestique and Raised Profile shingles have a UL® Wi
Resistance Rating when applied in accordance with the
instructions using nails or staples on re-roofs as well as ne

construction.

CAUTION TO WHOLESALER: Careless and improper storage

handling can harm fiberglass shingles. Keep the:
shingles completely covered, dry, reasonably cool, ar
protected from the weather. Do not store near vario
sources of heat. Do not store in direct sunlight until applie
DO NOT DOUBLE STACK. Systematically rotate all stock :
that the material that has been stored the longest will be
first to be moved out
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Prestique Plus High Definition

PRESTIQUE®
HIGH DEFINITION®

RAISED PROFILE®

and Prestique Gallery Collection™

Raised Profile

Product size 134" 39% 50-year limited warranty period: Product size 1314'x 38%" 30-year limited warranty period:

Exposure 55" 5-7_"vears nun—pru_rateq coverage f‘ur Exposure 5% 5-7**years non-prorated coverage for

Pieces/Bundle 16 sh:)ngle:l and apphcfatmn Iahprdwnhi Pieces/Bundle 2 shingles and application labor with
prorated coverage for remainder o prorated coverage for remainder of

Bundles/Square 4/98.5 sq.ft. limited warranty period, plus an Bundles/Square 3/100 sq.ft. limited warrantygperiad, plus an

Squares/Pallet n option for transferability*. 5-year Squares/Pallet 16 option for transferability*. 5-year
limited wind warranty”*. Wind limited wind warranty®. Wind
Coverage: standard 80 mph, extended Coverage: standard 70 mph.
110 mph***

Prestique I High Definition

Product size 13%4'% 39%" 40-year limited warranty period: HIP AND RIDGE SHINGLES

Exposure 554" 5-7**years non-prorated coverage for

i shingles and application labor with . o .

Pieces/Bundle 16 prorated coverage for remainder of Seal-A-Ridge” w/FLX™ Vented RidgeCrest™ w/FLX™

Bundles/Square 4/98.5 sq.ft limited warranty period, plus an Size: 12"x 12" Size: 13"x13%"

Squares/Pallet 14 option for transferability™. 5-year Exposure: 64" Exposure: 9/

limited wind warranty*. Wind

Pieces/Bundle: 45

Coverage: standard 80 mph, extended

Coverage: 4 Bundles =

Pieces/Box: 26
Coverage: 5boxes =

90 mph***
100 linear feet 100 linear feet
Prestique High Definition
Product size 13%4"x 38%" 30-year limited warranty period: Elk Starter Strip
Exposure 5% 5-7**years non-prorated coverage for 52 Bundles/Pallet
. shingles and application labor with
Pieces/Bundle 22 : 18 Pallets/Truck
prorated coverage for remainder of
Bundles/Square 3/100 sq.ft. limited warranty period, plus an 936 Bundles/Truck
Squares/Pallet 16 option for transferability®. 5-year 19 Pieces/Bundle

limited wind warranty*. Wind

1 Bundle = 120.33 linear feet

Coverage: standard 80 mph.

Available Colors (Check Availability): Antique Slate, Weatheredwood, Shakewood, Sablewood, Hickory, B

Gallery Collection: Balsam Forest”, Weathered Sage™, Sienna Sunset”™.

All Prestique, Raised Profile and Seal-A-Ridge, and Prestique Starter Strip ro

weather resistant cover that resists blow-offs and leaks.

arkwood, Forest Green, Wedgewood, Birchwood, Sandalwood.

ofing products contain sealant which activates with the sun's heat, bonding shingles into a wind and

Check for availability with built-in StainGuard” treatment to inhibit the discoloration of roofing granules caused by the growth of certain types of algae.

All Prestigue and Raised Profile shingles meet UL* Wind Resistant (UL 997) and Class “A” Fire Ratings (UL 750);

and ASTM Specifications D 3018, Type-I; D 3161, Type-I; E 108 and the requirements of ASTM D 3462

All Prestique and Raised Profile shingles have approval

*Spe actual limited warranty for conditions and limitations.

** Effective January 1, 2004, the seven year non-p

Period applies only when a ful Elk Roof System s installed with the ariginal i

from the Fiorida Building Code Commission, Metro-Dade County, ICBO. and Texas Department of insurance.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Gallery Coll
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Score: Vork inciodes—formishing all labos, waterials and
equipment necessary to complete installation of {name)
shingles specified herein. Color shall be (name of color).
Hip and ridge type to be Elk Seal-A-Ridge with formula FLX.

All exposed metal surfaces (flashing, vents, etc.) to be
painted with matching Elk roof accessory paint.

PreparaTion of Roor Deci: Roof deck to be dry, well-
seasoned 1" x 6" (25.4mm x 152.4mm) boards; exterior-
grade plywood (exposure 1 rated sheathing) at least 3/8"
(9.525mm) thick conforming to the specifications of the
American Plywood Association; 7/16" (11.074mm)
oriented strandboard: or chiphoard. Most fire retardant
plywood decks are NOT approved substrates for Elk
shingles. Consult Elk Field Service for application
specifications over other decks and other slopes.

Mntcriale: Underlavment for standard roof slopes, 4 per
foot (101.6/304.8mm) or greater: apply non-peifo
or 30 asphalt-saturated felt underlayment. For Low slopes{4”
per foot (101.6/304.8mm) to @ minimum of 2° per foot
(50.8/304.8mm)), use two plies of underlayment overlapped
a minimum of 19", Fasteners shall be of sufficient length and
holding power for securing material as required by the
application instructions printed on shingle wrapper.

For areas where algae is a problem, shingles shall be
{name) with StainGuard treatment, as manufactured by
the Elk Tuscaloosa plant. Hip and ridge type to be Seal-A-
Ridge with formula FLXwith StainGuard treatment.

Complete application instructions are published by El

orated No, 15— ~2Rd primted-on-the-baci-oi-svary-shingie-sundio. A

warranties are contingent upon the correct installatio
as shown on the instructions. These instructions are th
minimum required to meet Elk application requirement:
In some areas, building codes may require addition:
application techniques or methods beyond ot
instructions. In these cases, the local code must b
followed. Under no circumstances will Elk accef
application requirements less than those contained in it
application instructions.

For specifications in CSI format, call 800.354.SPEC (773
or e-mail specinfo@elkcorp.com.

SOUTHEAST &
ATLANTIC OFFICE:

800.945.5551

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS:
800.354.7732

PLANT LOCATION:
800.945.5545

ELK/

The Premium Choice*
www.clkcorp.cam
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